PRINTED: 02/09/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CHERRYDALE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMANY SHAMMAN FOR PROCESSED BY YOU. REGULATORY OR IS DIPENTIFYING INFORMATION) E 000 Initial Comments An unannounced Emergency Preparedness survey was conducted 8716(2022 through 8/18/2022. The facility was in substantial compliance with 42 CFR 483,73, Requirement for Long Term Care requirements. The Life Safety Code survey) report will follow. The consistency will follow. The census in this 180 certified bod facility was 174 at the time of the survey. The survey sample consisted of thirty-four (34) current resident recidents are required for compliance with 42 CFR (483.10(c)) (3) closed record reviews. F 554 Resident Self-Admin Meds-Clinically Approp CFR(s): 483.10(c)(7) The right to self-administer medications (11 the interdisciplinary learn, as defined by \$483.21(b)(2)(8), has determined that this practice is clinically appropriate. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, staff interview, clinical record review, and facility document review, the facility staff failed to ensure two of 37 residents were assessed for self-administration of medications (Resident #99 and Resident #127).		DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	E SURVEY PLETED
CHERRYDALE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER CHERRYDALE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFOCINCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGISTRY OF TAKE THE PROPERTY AREA OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFOCINCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGISTRY OF TAKE OF THE PROPERTY AREA OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFOCINCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGISTRY OF TAKE OF THE PROPERTY AREA OF THE PROPERTY AREA OF THE PROPERTY OF THE			495121	B. WING _		80	C 3/18/2022
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCE) TO THE APPROPRIATE CROSS-REFERENCE CROSS-REFERENCE CROSS-REFERENCE CROSS-REFERENCE CROS			HABILITATION CENTER		3710 LEE HIGHWAY	, ,	
An unannounced Emergency Preparedness survey was conducted 8/16/2022 through 8/18/2022. The facility was in substantial compilance with 42 CFR 493.73, Requirement for Long Term Care facilities. F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS F 000 An unannounced Medicare/Medicaid standard survey was conducted 8/16/2022 through 8/18/2022. One complaint vA00055523 was substantiated with deficient practice. Significant corrections are required for compliance with 42 CFR Part 483 Federal Long Term Care requirements. The Life Safety Code survey/report will follow. The census in this 180 certified bed facility was 174 at the time of the survey. The survey sample consisted of thirty-four (34) current resident reviews and three (3) closed record reviews. F 554 Resident Self-Admin Meds-Clinically Approp CFR(s): 483.10(c)(7) The right to self-administer medications if the interdisciplinary team, as defined by \$483.21(b)/2(ii), has determined that this practice is clinically appropriate. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: B ased on observation, staff interview, clinical record review, and facility document review, the facility staff failed to ensure two of 37 residents were assessed for self administration of medications (Resident #99 and Resident #127).	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	SHOULD BE	COMPLETION
survey was conducted 8/16/2022 through 8/18/2022. The facility was in substantial compliance with 42 CFR 483.73, Requirement for Long Term Care facilities. F 000 An unannounced Medicare/Medicaid standard survey was conducted 8/16/2022 through 8/18/2022. One complaint was investigated during the survey. Complaint VA00055523 was substantiated with deficient practice. Significant corrections are required for compliance with 42 CFR Part 483 Federal Long Term Care requirements. The Life Safety Code survey/report will follow. The census in this 180 certified bed facility was 174 at the time of the survey. The survey sample consisted of thirty-four (34) current resident reviews and three (3) closed record reviews. F 554 Resident Self-Admin Meds-Clinically Approp F 554 Resident Self-Admin Meds-Clinically Approp SS=D F 554 Resident Self-Admin Meds-Clinically Approp S483.10(c)(7) The right to self-administer medications if the interdisciplinary team, as defined by \$483.21(b)(2)(ii), has determined that this practice is clinically appropriate. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, staff interview, clinical record review, and facility document review, the facility staff failed to ensure two of 37 residents were assessed for self administration of medications (Resident #99 and Resident #127).	E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
survey was conducted 8/16/2022 through 8/18/2022. One complaint was investigated during the survey. Complaint VA00055523 was substantiated with deficient practice. Significant corrections are required for compliance with 42 CFR Part 483 Federal Long Term Care requirements. The Life Safety Code survey/report will follow. The census in this 180 certified bed facility was 174 at the time of the survey. The survey sample consisted of thirty-four (34) current resident reviews and three (3) closed record reviews. F 554 Resident Self-Admin Meds-Clinically Approp CFR(s): 483.10(c)(7) The right to self-administer medications if the interdisciplinary team, as defined by §483.21(b)(2)(ii), has determined that this practice is clinically appropriate. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, staff interview, clinical record review, and facility document review, the facility staff failed to ensure two of 37 residents were assessed for self administration of medications (Resident #99 and Resident #127). The statements made in the following plan of correction are not an admission to and do not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies. The facility sets forth the following plan of correction to remain in compliance with all federal and state regulations. The facility has taken or	F 000	survey was conduct 8/18/2022. The faci compliance with 42 Long Term Care faci	ed 8/16/2022 through lity was in substantial CFR 483.73, Requirement for lities.	F 0	00		
174 at the time of the survey. The survey sample consisted of thirty-four (34) current resident reviews and three (3) closed record reviews. F 554 Resident Self-Admin Meds-Clinically Approp CFR(s): 483.10(c)(7) §483.10(c)(7) The right to self-administer medications if the interdisciplinary team, as defined by §483.21(b)(2)(ii), has determined that this practice is clinically appropriate. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, staff interview, clinical record review, and facility document review, the facility staff failed to ensure two of 37 residents were assessed for self administration of medications (Resident #99 and Resident #127). The statements made in the following plan of correction are not an admission to and do not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies. The facility sets forth the following plan of correction to remain in compliance with all federal and state regulations. The facility has taken or		survey was conduct 8/18/2022. One com during the survey. C substantiated with d corrections are requ CFR Part 483 Fedel requirements. The I	ed 8/16/2022 through uplaint was investigated complaint VA00055523 was eficient practice. Significant ired for compliance with 42 ral Long Term Care Life Safety Code				
medications if the interdisciplinary team, as defined by §483.21(b)(2)(ii), has determined that this practice is clinically appropriate. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, staff interview, clinical record review, and facility document review, the facility staff failed to ensure two of 37 residents were assessed for self administration of medications (Resident #99 and Resident #127). The statements made in the following plan of correction are not an admission to and do not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies. The facility sets forth the following plan of correction to remain in compliance with all federal and state regulations. The facility has taken or		174 at the time of th consisted of thirty-fo reviews and three (3 Resident Self-Admir	e survey. The survey sample ur (34) current resident b) closed record reviews. n Meds-Clinically Approp	F 5	54		9/20/22
state regulations. The facility has taken or		medications if the in defined by §483.21(this practice is clinic This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observati record review, and facility staff failed to were assessed for s	terdisciplinary team, as b)(2)(ii), has determined that ally appropriate. T is not met as evidenced on, staff interview, clinical acility document review, the ensure two of 37 residents elf administration of		plan of correction are not an ad and do not constitute an agreer the alleged deficiencies. The fa forth the following plan of corre	Imission to ment with acility sets ction to	
					state regulations. The facility h		(VO) PATE

Electronically Signed

09/07/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 02/09/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		495121	B. WING				C
NAME OF D	DOMED OF SUPPLIED	455121	D. WING_		TREET ARRESTS OF THE ZIR CORE	1 08	8/18/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CHERRYD	ALE HEALTH AND F	REHABILITATION CENTER			710 LEE HIGHWAY		
				Α	RLINGTON, VA 22207		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	Continued From p	page 1	F t	554			
	,	3	. ,		will take the actions set forth in the pla	n of	
	1 Resident # 99 v	was not assessed to self			correction. The following plan of	.1 01	
		ops. A bottle of eye drops were			correction constitutes the facility □s		
	observed at the re	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			allegation of compliance. All alleged		
		ordenie bodolae.			deficiencies cited have been or will be		
	2 Resident #127	was not assessed to self			corrected by the date or dates indicate	d	
		ops (a bottle of betadine eye			l consider by the date of dates maisate	u .	
		of artificial tears were found at			F554		
	the resident's bed						
		,			1. Resident #99 does not have an or	der	
	Findings include:				for use of eye drops and the eye drops	;	
					have been removed from the bedside.		
					Resident #127□s eye drops were		
	1. Resident #99's	diagnoses included, but were			discontinued on 7/25/22 and the eye		
	not limited to: sev	/ere protein malnutrition,			drops have been removed from the roo	om.	
		ng a stroke, high blood			Current Residents have the poten	tial	
	pressure, hemiple	egia/hemiparesis, history of UTI			to be affected.		
	(urinary tract infec	ction), and atrial fibrillation.			CNAs were educated by the		
					SDC/designee to report any medicatio	ns	
		st recent MDS (minimum data			noted in the resident□s room to the	_	
	· '	ssion assessment dated			charge nurse. Nurses were educated	by	
		DS assessed the resident with a			the SDC/designee on physician		
		11, indicating the resident had			notification of resident □s request to ke	ер	
	1	nent of daily decision making			medications in the room for		
		nt was also assessed as e assistance with at least one to			self-administration, completion of a Medication Self-Administration Safety		
		s for all ADL's (activities of daily			Screen, and provision of a lock box for		
	living).	s for all ADL's (activities of daily			safe storage of the medication.		
	iiviiig <i>)</i> .				4. The Unit Managers will complete	a	
	On 08/16/22 at 8:	39 AM, the resident was			weekly random review of residents to	•	
		A bottle of prescription (with			determine if the resident requests to		
		Alcon (Isopto tears)			self-administer medications and to ens	ure	
		% 1 drop twice daily (dated			that the Medication Self-Administration		
		served on the resident's night			Safety Screen has been completed		
		ent was asked if she took eyes			indicating that the resident is able to		
	drops. The reside	ent stated that she did not know.			safely administer medications and that	а	
	The resident was	asked if she could put in eye			lock box has been provided.		
	drops on her own	. The resident stated that she			5. The results of the review will be		
	did not know.				discussed at the monthly QAPI meetin	g.	

Facility ID: VA0064

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		495121	B. WING _				C 18/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	TOTEULL
CHERRY	DALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			710 LEE HIGHWAY RLINGTON, VA 22207		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	drops remained on the On 08/17/22 at 10:53 observed again in be drops were still on the beside the bed. The resident's physic and there were no cueye drops for this result of the resident's current and documented, "Camedications as order information on the cate drops/eye care for this No information was for record regarding self medications. On 08/17/22 at approximation was asked if that was medications were at the was asked if that was medications in the resistated that they should on 08/17/22 at approximation on 08/17/22 at approximation was asked if that was medications in the resistated that they should on 08/17/22 at approximation of 08/17	served multiple times in 08/16/22, the bottle of eye are resident's night stand. AM, Resident #99 was do and again the bottle of eye are resident's night stand. In a AM, Resident #99 was do and again the bottle of eye are resident's night stand. It care plan was reviewed are Needsadminister ed" There was no specific are plan regarding eye are resident. In a common in the resident's clinical administration of eximately 11:00 AM, the UM2 are made aware that the resident's bedside and are common practice to leave sident's room. The UM2 and not be left in the room. In a common in the resident's clinical administration of the aware that the resident's persident and a common practice to leave sident's room. The UM2 and not be left in the room.	F	554	Once the QAPI committee determines problem no longer exists, the reviews we completed on a random basis. The Administrator/Director of Nursing are responsible for implementation of the profession of correction. 6. Date of compliance: 9/20/22	vill	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		495121	B. WING _			C 08/18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	•	00/10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	and corporate cons aware of the above The corporate cons self administration a for Resident #99 ar should not be left at No further informati provided prior to the the eye drops obse Resident #99. A policy was preser "Self Administration Bedsidepatients r medications at beds lock boxVerify phy administrationcon safety screen" 2. Resident #127's limited to: sepsis, hyirus) lymphedema. On 08/16/22 at 8:54 observed and interval the resident had a eye drops on the bedside	rvey team, the administrator ultants were again made observations and information. ultant stated that there was no assessment for medications at stated that medications	F	554		
	asked if he puts in t stated that he did n The resident was of	bserved multiple times on 08/16/22 with the two				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495121	B. WING			C 08/18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	ODE	00.10.2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	resident was observed medications were still on 08/17/22 at approximate was made aware that bedside and was ask practice to leave medicate to leave medicated that they room. Resident #127's phy reviewed. The resident "Ophthalmic Irrigation drop in both eyes for irritation" This was drops. The resident's care produced that they room.	eximately 11:55 AM, the ed again in bed. The ll on the bedside table. Eximately 11:00 AM, the UM2 at medications were at the ked if that was common dications at the bedside. The existence of should not be left in the left	F	554	Y)	
	corporate nurse was assessment for the simedications for Resimedications for Resimeeting with the sum and corporate consultance of the above of the corporate consultance assessment for self of Resident #127 arr					

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495121	B. WING		08/18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	00/10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 554	Continued From pag	ge 5	F 5	54	
	"Self Administration Bedsidepatients in medications at beds lock boxVerify phy				
	provided prior to the at noon.	on and/or documentation was exit conference on 08/18/22			
F 561 SS=D	Self-Determination CFR(s): 483.10(f)(1)-(3)(8)	F 5	61	9/20/22
	promote and facilitathrough support of r	e right to and the facility must te resident self-determination esident choice, including but hts specified in paragraphs (f)			
	activities, schedules waking times), healt care services consis	esident has a right to choose (including sleeping and h care and providers of health stent with his or her interests, lan of care and other s of this part.			
	choices about aspec	esident has a right to make cts of his or her life in the ficant to the resident.			
	with members of the	esident has a right to interact e community and participate in s both inside and outside the			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X:	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495121	B. WING _			C 08/18/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		00/10/2022
				3710 LEE HIGHWAY		
CHERRYD	PALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		ARLINGTON, VA 22207		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPL DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	Continued From page	e 6	F 5	61		
F 561	§483.10(f)(8) The resparticipate in other acreligious, and commulaterfere with the right facility. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on resident in clinical record review, review, the facility staresidents to have "pri Resident #103 and R cognitively intact, and allowed by the facility alone. Findings were: On 08/16/2022 at app Resident #103 and R interviewed per their raised concern that the in each others rooms explain. Resident #10 and R interviewed per their raised concern that the in each others rooms explain. Resident #10 and Findings were innocent coffee usthey told us we croomsthere is some females being alone in other day I thought I was trokethey kept say from each otherwe won't let us." Residen "They" were. He states	ident has a right to stivities, including social, nity activities that do not its of other residents in the state of other residents, and facility document of failed to allow two of 37 ovate time" together. The sesident #105, both of other other of other o	F 5	F561 1. Resident #103 s care plan have revised to encourage self-directed activities of his choice. Resident care plan has been revised to encourage self-directed activities of her choice. 2. Current Residents have the part to be affected. 3. Facility staff will be educated SDC/designee on resident rights include private time between cogninact and consenting residents. 4. The Discharge Planner/Socia will complete a random weekly recognitively intact residents to ensithe residents are able to have private the residents are able to have private the residents. 5. The results of the review will discussed at the monthly QAPI monce the QAPI committee determination of correction. 6. Date of compliance: 9/20/22	#105 sourage be by the to nitively al Worke view of ure that vate time be eeting. hines the ews will the plar	er e
	At approximately 11:3	0 a.m. the clinical records				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		495121	B. WING			1	C 18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION CENTER		37	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 710 LEE HIGHWAY RLINGTON, VA 22207	1 00/	10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	reviewed. Resident #103 was a diagnoses, including depressive disorder, hemiplegia. A quarte with an ARD (assess 08/08/2022, assesse cognitively intact with Resident #105 was a diagnoses, including Encephalopathy, UT dementia, and should with an ARD of 07/18 #105 as cognitively in of "14". The progress notes with #103's clinical record "8/4/2022 22:48 (10: NoteResident has (Resident #105's root touching the resident	admitted with the following but not limited to: diplopia, hypertension, and rly MDS (minimum data set) ament reference date) of d Resident #103 as a summary score of "14". Individual of the following but not limited to: I (urinary tract infection), der pain. An admission MDS 3/2022 assessed Resident antact with a summary score Were reviewed. Resident I contained the following: 48 p.m.) Health Status been going to room m number) He has been to inappropriately in the room way. Writer redirect resident we will continue." 29 p.m.) MEDICAL	F	561	DETIGENOTY		
	testosterone. He war testosterone level red don't believe there's testosterone. I don't from?"	nts "pills" I checked his cently. It was over 500. I any need to give him know where this is coming esident #103's clinical record					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		495121	B. WING _			C 8/18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207		0/10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	NoteResident has a (Resident #105's roo advancing inappropri redirects the resident refuses. Nurse will co "8/8/2022 19:37 (7:37) NoteResident is also responsiveResident (Resident #105's roo shift. She is sitting or the male resident of Aresident who is femal room number) to leave room number), she resident who is femal room number), she resident #105's room number. Room (Resident #105's room number resident at this time. daughter (name) of the (Resident #103's room about my mum's activant ask to be transfermonitor." "8/9/2022 07:45 (7:45) stayed in room (Resident #103's room about my mum's activant ask to be transfermonitor." "8/9/2022 07:45 (7:45) stayed in room (Resident #103's room after encourage was found sleeping in family was called and resident. Resident even (sic should be room). The discharge planner #9. She was asked in Resident #103 and Re	deen going to the room of m number) during the shift ate behavior. Writer to her room, but she ontinue to monitor." 7 p.m.) Health Status ert, oriented and verbally thas been in Room m number) throughout the resident's bed playing with A bed. Writer requested the le in Room (Resident #103's veroom (Resident #105's efuses. Both residents in 5's room number) get angry. ed." 54 p.m.) Health Status II in the room of (Resident on the resident in room m number) and notify her vities. She laughs about it re to her mum. Continues to the ment from nurse. Resident of the ment from nurse to the ment from nurse. Resident of the ment from nurse. Resident of the ment from nurse to the ment from nurse to the ment from nurse to the ment from nurse. Resident of the ment from nurse to	F5	561		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	, ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		495121	B. WING			C 9/49/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207		8/18/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	interviews with Resid #105, as well as the record were discussed had discussed the re wishes with her. She of that." She was ask two cognitively intact spend time alone. Shright." She presented Annual Review" and resident rights, we gi admission and review was asked which of tapply to the situation stated, "There is a rigshare a room, I know may be an optional visitation rights and of speak with them and On 08/17/2022 at ap clinical records for Refined to Sheet with the speak with the speak with them and that OS #9 had spoken.	lent #103 and Resident information in the clinical ed. She was asked if anyone sident's concerns and stated, "No, I was not aware ted if there was a rule that , consenting adults, could not ne stated, "No, that is their I a paper, "Resident Rights stated, "This is a list of ve it to each resident at vit at least annually." She he twenty rights listed would . She reviewed the list and ght for married couples to vithey aren't married, but that so there is a right to have communicate privatelyI will	F 5			
	08/16/2022 which st physical relations are OS #9 was interview a.m. She stated, "I sp yesterday, I told then We can move them i (Name of Resident # (Name of Resident # think about itI told to will have to find them	during the evening of ated, "As far as I know e not allowed in the facility" ed at approximately 10:00 boke to the residents in they have some choices. Into the same room, which 105) is willing to do, but 103) wants some time to them if we don't do that, we a space to be together. Into them is while their other				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495121	B. WING _			C 08/18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	ODE	00/10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	roommate to leave. We will figure it out." Tread the physician's She stated she had r	e 10 yom and they can't ask the Ve are limited on space but She was asked if she had note from the night before. yot. The contents of the note stated, "I will speak with	F	561		
	#103 and 105 resided 08/17/2022 at appropriate on the was awar between the two resion the unit to keep the am aware. She is new not appropriate." He appropriate since the	timately 10:30 a.m. He was e of the relationship dents and the actions of staff em apart. He stated, "Yes, I w here, he is after her, it is was asked why it was not y were both cognitively intact tated, "They both have				
F 580 SS=E	end of the day meeting administrator and the substitution of the day meeting administrator and the substitution of the substit	n was obtained prior to the 3/18/2022. jury/Decline/Room, etc.) (i)-(iv)(15) cation of Changes. dediately inform the resident; ent's physician; and notify, her authority, the resident en there is- ving the resident which has the potential for requiring	F	580		9/20/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		495121	B. WING _			C 08/18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	•	00, 10, 2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	Continued From pa	ge 11	F 5	80		
	mental, or psychosod deterioration in heal status in either life-t clinical complication (C) A need to alter the aneed to discontinut treatment due to addiscommence a new for (D) A decision to train tresident from the faresident information is available and prophysician. (iii) The facility must resident and the resident and the resident and the resident and the resident from the faresident and the resident	cicial status (that is, a lth, mental, or psychosocial hreatening conditions or as); reatment significantly (that is, as an existing form of verse consequences, or to orm of treatment); or ansfer or discharge the cility as specified in chification under paragraph (g) and, the facility must ensure that atton specified in §483.15(c)(2) wided upon request to the sident representative, if any, and or roommate assignment as a specified in paragraph on. It record and periodically (mailing and email) and e resident representation agreement action, including the various rise the composite distinct cify the policies that apply to been its different locations				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING _				C 18/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	10/2022	
				37	710 LEE HIGHWAY			
CHERRYD	PALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		A	RLINGTON, VA 22207			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLETION DATE		
F 580	This REQUIREMENT		F 5	580				
	review, the facility star physician of unavailal thirty-seven residents Resident #78's physic resident missed multi epoetin alfa-epbx (Epanemia. After missing the medication over a Resident #78 experied hemoglobin levels of deciliter) requiring treatransfusion. The findings include: Resident #78 was addiagnoses that included disease, diabetes, os myeloma in remission disease, dysphagia, of COPD (chronic obstruction) complete the modification of the complete field of the complet				1. The physician was notified of the missed doses of Epogen for Resident #78. The Epogen was discontinued or 4/18/22. 2. Current Residents have the potent to be affected. 3. Nurses will be educated by the SDC/designee on physician notification medications which are not available for administration. 4. The Unit Managers/designees will complete a weekly review of medicatio administration to ensure that the physic has been notified of medication not available for administration. 5. The results of the review will be discussed at the monthly QAPI meeting Once the QAPI committee determines problem no longer exists, the reviews we be completed on a random basis. The Administrator/Director of Nursing are responsible for implementation of the pof correction. 6. Date of compliance: 9/20/22	tial n of n cian g. the vill		
	epoetin alfa-epbx dur	ing the next eight weeks The MAR documented doses						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		495121	B. WING		08/18/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	1 33	10,2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	administered on 1/27 2/17/22, 2/24/22, 3/3 Nursing notes docum was not administered was not available fro notes documented the doses of the epoetin 2/3/22 - "med [med Epoetin Alfa-epbx So 2/10/22 - "non available from the poetin Alfa-epbx Solution 4 2/24/22 - "Waiting for Alfa-epbx Solution 4 2/24/22 - "non available 3/15/22 - "Hg [hem Alfa-epbx Solution 4 pharmacy waiting for Prior to and during the alfa-epbx, Resident and documented as identified with critical after missing the ord injections for two modules."	were scheduled but not 7/22, 2/3/22, 2/10/22, 3/10/22 and 3/14/22. mented the epoetin alfa-epbx d because the medication of the pharmacy. Nursing the following regarding missed alfa-epbx. dication] is not available colution 4000 unit/ml" illable labs to be faxed to r pharmacy to deliver Epoetin 000 unit/ml" the lelivery" cole labs faxed" (sic) the labs faxed" (sic) the labs faxed follows. Epoetin 000 unit/ml and order fax to r med" The weeks of missed epoetin #78's hemoglobin was tested follows. The resident was lly low hemoglobin on 3/14/22 the ered epoetin alfa-epbx on ths. The hemoglobin in g/dL and ence/normal range of 11.0 to	F 58	30			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING _			C 98/18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207		10/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	Resident #78 two times hemoglobin level of 3 the resident was received treatment for anemia resident not receiving that the medication wo (other staff #4) docur assessments of Resident for abnormal and PlanAnemia I [intramuscularly] inj [indays]" 3/2/22 - "Pt asked to request for abnormal and PlanAnemia I [intramuscularly] inj [indays]" 3/2/22 - "Pt asked to request for blood streamed tachycardiaAst Epoetin 1 ml IM inj Quantification, started antification, started antification, started antification, started antification, started antification in the note the received prescribed walfa-epbx or that the provided by the pharmal The lab report listing of 6.8 on 3/14/22 documents of the abnormal resident of the resident of the abnormal resident of the res	other staff #4) assessed es prior to the critically low b/14/22. The NP notes listed eiving epoetin alfa-epbx as and made no mention of the g the injections as ordered or vas not available. The NP mented the following dent #78. to be seen per nursing lab reviewAssessment Epoetin 1 ml [milliliter] IM njection] Q 7D [every 7 to be seen per nursing eaks in foley catheter, fever, sessment and PlanAnemia 7D" staff #13) assessed the and diagnosed a urinary tract biotics and increased the etin alfa-epbx from once per per week. There was no nat the resident had not weekly doses of epoetin medicine had not been	F 5	80			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING _			C 08/18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		3710 LEE	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE E HIGHWAY ETON, VA 22207		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	0 Continued From page 15		F :	580			
	Alfa-epbx 4000 unit/m waiting for med. NP Cefuroxime Axetil Tab tract infection]" An additional dose of scheduled for Wedne administered as order 3/16/22 at 10:22 a.m. pharmacy delivery" at 3/16/22 at 10:55 p.m. med Epoetin Alfa-epb. There was no docume physician or NP about alfa-epbx until 3/17/22 3/17/22 documented,	nl and order fax to pharmacy notified. Continue olet 500 mgfor UTI [urinary epoetin alfa-epbx sday 3/16/22 was not red. A nursing note dated documented, "Pending and another note dated documented, "Waiting for ox Solution 4000 unit/ml"					
	repeat lab test for 3/1 hemoglobin was check reported on 3/19/22 in low value at 6.7 g/dL. 3/19/22 documented, labs and order receive to [hospital] for blood. The emergency depa	cked on 3/18/22 with results indicating another critically A nursing note dated "NP Notified of critical ed to send pt [patient] out					
	after being found to h hemoglobin of 6.7. S symptomsupon bein decreased hemoglobi [emergency room] for report documented th 6.8. The resident was	ave severe anemia, he reports no significant ng informed of her in, she was sent to the ER transfusion" The ER e resident's hemoglobin at s administered one unit of s and transferred back to					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	495121	B. WING _			C 08/1	8/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CHERRYDALE HEALTH AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	ODE	00/1	0/2022
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
3/21/22 after the blood dated 3/21/22 docume PlanAnemia critical I out non-emergent for t [packed red blood cell: [Epogen] 1 ml mon, we The resident continued epoetin alfa-epbx follo because the medicatic Scheduled doses on 3 3/28/22 were not admit medication was not professional three was no notificat regarding these misses alfa-epbx. The record documented physician regarding the alfa-epbx from 1/24/22 practitioner assessment listed the epoetin alfa-anemia and made not was not administered. Another NP assessment mention of missed/unated and increased the free from once per week to the control of the control o	sessed Resident #78 on a transfusion. The NP note ented, "Assessment and ab hemoglobin 6.7, send transfusion, 1 unit PRBCs is c/w [continue with] Epo ed, fri x 5 weeks" If to miss doses of the wing the blood transfusion on was not available. 1/23/22, 3/25/22 and inistered because the ovided by the pharmacy. 1/20 ion to the physician in to the physician doses of epoetin and doses of epoetin are missed doses of epoetin and to the resident as ordered. 1/24/22 and 3/2/22 epbx as treatment for mention the medication to the resident as ordered. 1/24/22 made no available epoetin alfa-epbx quency of the medication to three times per week. 1/25. 1/25. In the licensed practical PN #1) was interviewed missed doses of epoetin ated he did not work on til May 2022 and he did not the missed epoetin	F5	580			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING _			C 8/ 18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207		0/10/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	reviewed Resident # the epoetin alfa-epbx ordered and nursing physician regarding t On 8/17/22 at 11:10 a #1) was interviewed when medications we stated if medications nurse should call pha notify the physician a if appropriate. On 8/17/22 at 2:08 a (other staff #4) that re #78 was interviewed the missed doses pri hemoglobin values. (epoetin alfa-epbx) w stimulate production with anemia. The NF anemia due to chron stated the resident's low and ran "in the hi "got a couple of conte medication not availa specific dates of the The director of nursin available for interview On 8/17/22 at 5:10 p discussed with the ac of clinical services ar consultant. The adm that nursing should of	er staff #3) stated she 78's medication records and a was not administered as should have notified the he missed medication. a.m., the unit manager (LPN again about the protocol ere not available. LPN #1 were not available, the armacy requesting delivery, and seek alternate treatments a.m., the nurse practitioner outinely cared for Resident about epoetin alfa-epbx and or to critically low The NP stated the Epogen as a medication used to of red blood cells for patients as a medication used to of red blood cells for patients as tated Resident #79 had ac kidney disease. The NP baseline hemoglobin was agh 7's." The NP stated she acts from nursing" about the able but she did not recall motifications. ag was out on leave and not a during the survey. a.m., these findings were dministrator, regional director and the corporate nursing ainistrator stated at this time ontact the pharmacy when available and notify the	F 5	80			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495121	B. WING		C 08/18/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DALE HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE COMPLÉTION		
F 580	consultant (other st notification docume Epogen for Resider stated she talked w reported some com about the issue but documented. The protocol to send a r transfusion/treatme below 7.0. On 8/18/22 at 10:03 that assessed Resincreased the Epogweek was interview on-call and nursing labs. This NP state resident was not ge doses of Epogen. The dose to three tir on her calculations, adequate for the re This NP stated agar resident had missed injections. Resident #78's plar documented the resider stated and the resident was not get as a stated agar resident had missed injections.	a.m., the regional nurse aff #2) stated there was no ented regarding the unavailable at #78. The nurse consultant ith the nurses and they imunication back and forth there was nothing nurse consultant stated it was resident out for an twhen hemoglobin dropped. B. a.m., the NP (other staff #13) dent #78 on 3/11/22 and ren dose to three times per red. This NP stated she was notified her about abnormal red she was not aware the retting the prescribed weekly. This NP stated she increased mes per week because, based the previous dose was not sident's condition and weight, in she was not aware the d weeks of the Epogen.	F 580				
	failure, anemia and Interventions to pre "Monitor and notify any critical LabNo conditionAdminist	enditions that included kidney end stage kidney disease. vent complications included, MD/RP [responsible party] of bify MD/RP of any changes in ter medications as ordered" ual of Nursing Practice 11th 57 and 758 describes anemia					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING		_	C 08/18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 2220	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRE	'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	to deliver oxygen to anemia include nutr supplements, RBC and, for some patier exogenous erythrop darbepoetin alfa), a production and matterythrocytesSever oxygen-carrying cap predispose to ischel myocardial infarction. The Nursing 2022 Edescribes epoetin al agent used for the transport as a production in the boreference document alfa-epbx prescribes chronic renal diseas highly individualized dose to gradually individualized dose to gradually individualized at which blood (2) These findings were administrator, region and corporate nursing meeting on 8/17/22 (1) Nettina, Sandra Nursing Practice. Phealth/Lippincott William (2) Woods, Anne Date (3) Woods, Anne Date (3) Woods, Anne Date (4) Woods, Anne Date (4	ifficient circulating hemoglobin tissues Treatments for titional counseling, and blood cell] transfusions, and into a distribution of coletin (epoetin alfa or growth factor stimulating tration of the compromise of the comprom	F	580			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NI IMBED:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		495121	B. WING				18/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DALE HEALTH AND REF	HABILITATION CENTER		37	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 710 LEE HIGHWAY RLINGTON, VA 22207				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 607 F 607 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.12(b)(1 §483.12(b) The facili implement written possible services and exploits a misappropriation of results of the services and exploits and explosions. The facility filed to be ackground check for exploits and failed statement form was employee files review. The findings were:	Abuse/Neglect Policies 0-(3) ty must develop and blicies and procedures that: bit and prevent abuse, ation of residents and resident property, ish policies and procedures ch allegations, and re training as required at T is not met as evidenced remployee files, staff r of facility policy and reening of new employees. reduct a Criminal r one of 24 employee files to ensure the Sworn completed for two of 24 red. 24 employee files, the	1	607	F607 1. The CNAs have completed screen as indicated by policy. 2. Current employees will be reviewe ensure that criminal background checks and the sworn statement form has beer completed. 3. The HR Manager will be educated the Administrator/designee on obtaining criminal background checks and sworn statement forms at time of hire to ensur proper screening is completed. 4. The Administrator/designee will complete a review of newly hired employees to ensure that the criminal	d to s n by	9/20/22		
	5/16/2022, did not hat Check completed.	rsing Assistant) hired on ave a Criminal Background			background check is complete that the sworn statement form is complete. 5. The results of the review will be discussed at the monthly QAPI meeting	-			
	Sworn Statement for	/2021, did not have the m completed. The Sworn ed 10/3/2021, bore the			Once the QAPI committee determines to problem no longer exists, the reviews we be completed on a random basis. The				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING _				C 1 8/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CI 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 2		,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	Continued From pag	e 21	F 6	07			
employee's electron		c signature. None of the on the form were responded or No.		responsible fo of correction.	/Director of Nursing are or implementation of the ompliance: 9/20/22	plan	
	Sworn Statement for Statement form, date employee's electroni	/2022, did not have the m completed. The Sworn ed 6/20/2022, bore the c signature. None of the on the form were responded or No.					
	At approximately 3:30 p.m. on 8/16/2022, the Human Resources Manager (HR) was interviewed. After reviewing the three CNA employee files in question, the HR Manager said, "I missed them."						
	4:00 p.m. on 8/16/20	scussed during a meeting at 22 that included the or of Nursing, and the survey					
F 641 SS=D	Accuracy of Assessn CFR(s): 483.20(g)	nents	F 6	41			9/20/22
	resident's status. This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on staff interversive, the facility fa MDS (minimum data 37 resident's in the s #167's discharge ME being discharged to	of Assessments. It accurately reflect the To is not met as evidenced view and clinical record filed to ensure an accurate set) assessment for two of urvey sample. Resident DS assessment was coded as the hospital instead of home.		to reflect the condestination. For was modified 2. Current For to be affected 3. The MDS	#167□s MDS was modif correct discharge Resident #136□s MDS w to include the foot infecti Residents have the poter CCs will be educated by t e on correct coding of	rith ion. ntial	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		405424	B. WING					
NAME OF B		495121	B. WING_		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/	18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DALE HEALTH AND REHA	ABILITATION CENTER		3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	femur fracture, right hanxiety. The most cuset) was a 5 day asse (assessment reference Resident #167's cognindicating cognitively During a closed recorwas added to the san review. On 8/17/22 Resident reviewed. Section "Adischarge MDS (date Resident #167 had be Hospital." Review of Resident #6/9/22 read in part "Phome today, all d/c [ddone." On 8/17/22 at 4:00 PI (registered nurse, RN regarding what she hand RN #2 reviewed Resiand then reviewed the RN #2 verbalized thand MDS and Resident #100 08/17/22 at 4:45 Peresented to the admiconsultant.	sident #167 included: Right hip replacement, and rrent MDS (minimum data essment with an ARD se date) of 4/25/22. hitive score was a 15 intact. Id review, Resident #167 hiple as a hospital discharge was 2100" of Resident #167's d 6/9/22) documented een discharged to "Acute was discharged to acute was discharged teaching was was interviewed and documented on the MDS. Detaction of the was a mistake on the discharge progress note. It there was a mistake on the discharder, and nurse was presented prior to exit was a mistake on the discharder, and nurse	F	641	discharge destination and presence of wounds. 4. The Unit Managers/designee will complete a random weekly review of M to ensure that coding for discharge destination and foot infection is accurat 5. The results of the review will be discussed at the monthly QAPI meeting Once the QAPI committee determines problem no longer exists, the reviews who is completed on a random basis. The Administrator/Director of Nursing are responsible for implementation of the profice correction. 6. Date of compliance: 9/20/22	e. g. the vill		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING _			C 08/18/20	22
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCEI	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		(X5) PLETION DATE
F 641	assessment for Resident infection in the resident infection in the resident Resident #136's diagolimited to: muscle we pressure, diabetes muscle the left ankle/foot with left foot. Resident #136's most data set) was an admo7/27/22. This MDS cognitive score of 14 intact for daily decision resident was also assextensive assistance of daily living). In Se Wounds and Skin ProInfection of the foot (drainage) B. Diabetic	to ensure an accurate MDS dent #136 regarding an ent's foot. Inoses included, but were not eakness, high blood dellitus, and osteomyelitis of th partial amputation of the ext recent MDS (minimum mission assessment dated assessed the resident with a dent, indicating the resident was for making skills. The desessed as requiring with most ADL's (activities ction M1040. (Other Ulcers, doblems) Foot Problems (A. de.g., cellulitis, purulent de foot ulcer(s) C. Other open dent, none of the items were	F	641	GENCT		
	and revealed the resicare and treatment or resident's foot. On 08/18/22 at approximation and admission MDS shouresident's foot infection would check to be suresident was receiving infection at that time.	eximately 9:00 AM, RN #8 as interviewed regarding the ad asked if the resident's ald have documented the on. The RN stated that she are and it would depend if the ag treatments for the foot					
	At approximately 9:20 AM, RN #8 returned and						

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		405404				l	c
		495121	B. WING			08/	18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		371	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IO LEE HIGHWAY RLINGTON, VA 22207		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	should have documed infection in Section M an infection upon address	nt's MDS assessment nted the resident's foot 1040, since the resident had nission to the facility.	F	641			
F 655 SS=D	Planning §483.21(a) Baseline §483.21(a)(1) The faci implement a baseline that includes the instreffective and personthat meet professional The baseline care platicity in the baseline care (i) Be developed with admission.	Care Plans cility must develop and care plan for each resident ructions needed to provide centered care of the resident al standards of quality care. In must- in 48 hours of a resident's rum healthcare information or care for a resident ted to- d on admission orders. cendation, if applicable. cility may develop a plan in place of the baseline	F	655			9/20/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		495121	B. WING _		,	C 08/18/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		7071072022
OUEDDVD	ALE HEALTH AND DEH	ADULTATION OFNITED		3710 LEE HIGHWAY		
CHERRYD	ALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		ARLINGTON, VA 22207		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	Continued From page	e 25	F 6	555		
	(b) of this section (exthis section).	cepting paragraph (b)(2)(i) of				
	resident and their rep of the baseline care p limited to: (i) The initial goals of (ii) A summary of the dietary instructions. (iii) Any services and administered by the fo on behalf of the facilit (iv) Any updated infor of the comprehensive	resident's medications and I treatments to be acility and personnel acting				
	facility document revi complaint investigation develop and provide a care plan to one of 37. Findings were: Resident #166 was a the following diagnos to: hypothryoidism, p failure, hypertension, congestive heart failure.	iew, clinical record review, ew, and in the course of a on, the facility staff failed to a summary of a baseline 7 residents, Resident #166. dmitted to the facility with es, including but not limited oneumonia, acute kidney acute pulmonary edema, are. minimum data set) with an ference date) of 02/22/2022,		F655 1. Resident #166 no longer the facility. 2. Current Residents have to be affected. 3. Nurses will be educated SDC/designee on developme provision of the baseline care summary to the resident/RP. 4. Unit Managers/designee complete a weekly review of admitted residents to ensure summary of the baseline care provided to the resident/RP. 5. The results of the review	the potential by the ent and e plan es will newly that the e plan was	
	assessed Resident # a summary score of 1 The clinical record wa	166 as cognitively intact with 14. as reviewed beginning on imately 3:15 p.m. Review of		discussed at the monthly QA Once the QAPI committee de problem no longer exists, the be completed on a random b Administrator/Director of Nur responsible for implementation	PI meeting. etermines the e reviews will asis. The sing are	

AND DLAN OF COPPECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING _			C 08/18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207		00/10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE) G REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCE		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 655		ding a base line care plan	F6	of correction.	/00	
	The Regional Director interviewed on 08/18 asked if baseline car the facility and were members involved in plan and provided a shave a policy for base been implemented how the facility policy, "Coand contained the form provide the patient a summary of the base but is not limited to: * Initial goals of the particle the Center * Updated information comprehensive care at the care plan mediate in the care plan mediate in the care in the care plan mediate in the care in the car	the development of the care summary. She stated, "We eline care plansit has not ere" are Planning" was reviewed llowing: "The center will not representative(s) with a eline care plan that includes, patient attent's medication list ments to be administered by		6. Date of compliance: 9/20	122	
F 656 SS=E	exit conference on 06 This is a complaint d Develop/Implement (CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1)	eficiency. Comprehensive Care Plan	F 6	56		9/20/22
	implement a compre	ensive Care Plans cility must develop and hensive person-centered sident, consistent with the				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CHERRYDALE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 656 Continued From page 27 resident rights set forth at \$483.10(c)(2) and \$483.10(c)(3), that includes measurable objectives and timeframes to meet a resident's medical, nursing, and mental and psychosocial needs that are identified in the comprehensive assessment. The comprehensive care plan must describe the following - (i) The services that would otherwise be required under \$483.2.4, \$483.25 or \$483.40, and (ii) Any services that would otherwise be required under \$483.2.4, \$483.25 or \$483.40, and (iii) Any services that would otherwise be required under \$483.2.4, \$483.25 or \$483.40 but are not provided due to the resident's excise of rights under \$483.2.10(iii) Any services that would otherwise be required under \$483.10(iii) (iii) Any specialized services or specialized rehabilitative services the nursing facility will provide as a result of PASARR recommendations. If a facility disagrees with the findings of the PASARR, it must indicate its rationale in the resident's representative(s)-(A) The resident's specific national in the resident's representative(s)-(A) The resident's specific national in the resident's preference and potential for future discharge. Facilities must document whether the residents desire to return to the community was assessed and any referrals to local contact agencies and/or other appropriate entities, for this purpose. (C) Discharge plans in the comprehensive care plan, as appropriate, in accordance with the requirements set forth in paragraph (c) of this section.		DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	_	(X3) DATE :	
MAIL OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CHERRYDALE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER ARLINGTON, VA 22207 ARLINGTON, VA 22207 FIGURE (EACH DEFOREMON WIST AR PRECIDENTIES ARLINGTON), VA 22207 FOR CONTINUED (EACH DEFOREMON WIST ARE PRECIDENTIES ARLINGTON), VA 22207 FOR CONTINUED (EACH DEFOREMON WIST ARE PRECIDENTIES ARLINGTON), VA 22207 FOR CONTINUED (EACH DEFOREMON WIST ARE PROCEEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FOR CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY FOR CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFORMATION (EACH DEFORMATION) FOR CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFORMATION (EACH DEFORMATION) FOR CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFORMATION (EACH DEFORMATION) FOR SHAPE AND ARRIVED ARRI			405424	B WING			1	
CHERRYDALE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER (A4) D	NAME OF D	POVIDER OR SLIPPLIER	495121	B. WING _	STREET ADDRESS CITY	STATE ZID CODE	08/1	18/2022
PREFIX TAG RECULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 656 Continued From page 27 resident rights set forth at \$483.10(c)(2) and \$483.10(c)(3), that includes measurable objectives and timeframes to meet a resident's medical, nursing, and mental and psychosocial needs that are identified in the comprehensive assessment. The comprehensive care plan must describe the following - (i) The services that are to be furnished to attain or maintain the resident's highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being as required under \$483.24, \$483.25 or \$483.40; and (ii) Any services that would otherwise be required under \$483.24, \$483.25 or \$483.40; and (iii) Any services that would otherwise be required under \$483.10(c)(6). (iii) Any services the nursing facility will provide as a result of PASARR, it must indicate its rationale in the resident's exercise or specialized rehabilitative services or specialized remainabilitative services and the resident's regressmature(s)- (iv) In consultation with the resident and the resident's representative(s)- (iv) The resident's preference and potential for future discharge. Facilities must document whether the resident's redicate most of the community was assessed and any referrals to local contact agencies and/or other appropriate entities, for this purpose. (C) Discharge plans in the comprehensive care plan, as appropriate, in accordance with the requirements set forth in paragraph (c) of this			ABILITATION CENTER		3710 LEE HIGHWAY			
resident rights set forth at §483.10(c)(2) and §483.10(c)(3), that includes measurable objectives and timeframes to meet a resident's medical, nursing, and mental and psychosocial needs that are identified in the comprehensive assessment. The comprehensive care plan must describe the following - (i) The services that are to be furnished to attain or maintain the resident's highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being as required under \$483.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and (ii) Any services that would otherwise be required under §483.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and of provided due to the resident's exercise of rights under §483.10, including the right to refuse treatment under \$483.10, including the right to refuse the findings of the PASARR, it must indicate its rationale in the resident's medical record. (iv)In consultation with the resident and the resident's representative(s)-). (A) The resident's preference and potential for future discharge, Facilities must document whether the resident's desire to return to the community was assessed and any referrals to local contact agencies and/or other appropriate entities, for this purpose. (C) Discharge plans in the comprehensive care plan, as appropriate, in accordance with the requirements set	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH COR	RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI RENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, resident interview, staff F656	F 656	resident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that in objectives and timefra medical, nursing, and needs that are identif assessment. The condescribe the following (i) The services that a or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483. (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §483. provided due to the runder §483.10, including treatment under §483. (iii) Any specialized significant to the resident of the provide as a result of recommendations. If findings of the PASAI rationale in the reside (iv) In consultation wit resident's representa (A) The resident's good desired outcomes. (B) The resident's prefuture discharge. Fact whether the resident's community was asselocal contact agencie entities, for this purpor (C) Discharge plans in plan, as appropriate, requirements set forth section. This REQUIREMENT by:	th at §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial ided in the comprehensive aprehensive care plan must g-are to be furnished to attain ent's highest practicable psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required 25 or §483.40 but are not esident's exercise of rights ding the right to refuse 8.10(c)(6). Bervices or specialized the nursing facility will PASARR a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its ent's medical record. In the resident and the tive(s)-als for admission and efference and potential for illities must document as desire to return to the seed and any referrals to a sand/or other appropriate use. In the comprehensive care in accordance with the in in paragraph (c) of this	F				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		495121	B. WING _			1	C 18/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	10/2022
					710 LEE HIGHWAY		
CHERRYD	ALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			ARLINGTON, VA 22207		
	OLIMAN DV OT	ATTIMENT OF REFIGIENCIES		-	 T		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	e 28	F	356			
F 656	interview, medical recoarse of a complaint failed to develop a caresident's, and failed and family regarding resident's. A care plan was not domonitoring of a Midlin inserted into the upper treatment of antibiotic Resident #93 did not or shunt for dialysis. Resident #46 did not care and monitoring of Care plan goals were Resident #166 or the complaint deficiency. The Findings Include: 1. Diagnoses for Resident #26 infection. (minimum data set) with an ARD (assessing 7/30/22. Resident #22 indicating cognitively On 08/16/22 at 8:54 Aresident #20 was as inserted into the left with a complaint deficiency.	cord review, and in the investigation the facility re plan for three of 37 to meet with the resident care plan goals for one of 37 developed for the care and the (A Intravenous line er arm, usually used for the cas) for Resident #20. That a care plan for dialysis thave a care plan for the of a forehead lesion/growth. Into discussed with family. This was a sident #20 included: Sepsis, a cartery, depression, and the most current MDS was a quarterly assessment ment reference date) of 10's cognitive score was a 15	F	356	1. Resident #20 no longer has a midland his care plan has been reviewed to ensure that his needs are addressed. Resident #93 □s care plan has been revised to include dialysis and care of the shunt site. The care plan for Resident #46 was revised to address the atypical lesion to the forehead. Resident #166 longer resides at the facility. 2. Current Residents have the potent to be affected. 3. Nurses will be educated by the SDC/designee on development of a caplan to address resident needs and discussion of care plan goals with the Resident/family. 4. Unit Managers/designees will complete a random weekly review of caplans to ensure that the care plan is comprehensive and meets the needs of the Resident and that care plan goals were discussed with the Resident/famil. 5. The results of the review will be discussed at the monthly QAPI meeting. Once the QAPI committee determines problem no longer exists, the reviews were completed on a random basis. The Administrator/Director of Nursing are responsible for implementation of the profice correction. 6. Date of compliance: 9/20/22	the al no tial re are f ly. g. the vill	
	was being given a an antibiotics.	tibiotics, but is no longer on					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		495121	B. WING _		08	C / 18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	plan was reviewed fo Resident #20's Midlin care plan had been of On 8/17/22 at 8:36 A (administrative staff, #2 reviewed Residen verbalized a care plan place with intervention placement of the Mid On 8/17/22 at 4:45 Pin presented to the admit consultant.	#20's comprehensive care in the care and monitoring of the and did not evidence a completed. M the nurse consultant AS #2) was interviewed. AS t #20's care plan and in should have been put in ins regarding monitoring line. M the above information was inistrator and nurse was presented prior to exit	F6	556		
	monitoring regarding The Findings Include Diagnoses for Reside kidney disease, hemi anemia. The most cuset) was a quarterly a (assessment reference #93's cognitive score cognitively intact. On 8/17/22 Resident reviewed. A physicia	ent #93 Included: Chronic plegia, diabetes, and urrent MDS (minimum data assessment with an ARD ce date) of 7/9/22. Resident				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		495121	B. WING			1	C 1 18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, 0 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA		1 00/	10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Resident #93's care pdid not evidence a car for dialysis or the care #93's shunt. On 8/17/22 2:59 PM (administrative staff, #93's care plan for diaplan was not develop On 8/17/22 at 4:45 Pl presented to the admiconsultant. No other information conference on 8/18/2 3. Resident #46 was diagnoses that include eyebrow, hypertensic chronic deep vein emicellulitis, peripheral videpressive disorder at (gastroesophageal redata set (MDS) dated #46 as cognitively into On 8/16/22 at 10:00 a observed in bed. The shaped growth over the surface of the growth lesion hanging partial the left eyelid. Resid was supposed to have	colan was then reviewed and are plan had been developed and monitoring of Resident with the facilities nurse consultant AS #2) reviewed Resident alysis and verbalized a care ed and should have been. Months above information was inistrator and nurse was presented prior to exit 2. Admitted to the facility with ed atypical lesion of left on, rheumatoid arthritis, abolism, hyperlipidemia, ascular disease, major and GERD afflux disease). The minimum of 16/13/22 assessed Resident act.	F	356			
		al record documented a ed 7/3/22 to cleanse the					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495121	B. WING _			C 08/18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	E	00/10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From pa	ge 31	F 6	56		
	cleanser, apply Xercover with a border needed for loose dr documented dressii ordered through 8/1 Resident #46's plan included no problen regarding the left ey On 8/17/22 at 11:00 nurse (LPN #1) unit about a plan of care lesion. LPN #1 stat to be developed who conditions occurred	the left eyebrow with wound of orm, calcium alginate and gauze every day shift and as essing. Treatment records and changes were done as 5/22. If of care (revised 3/18/22) and and/or interventions webrow growth/lesion. If a.m., the licensed practical manager was interviewed a regarding the eyebrow ed a care plan was supposed en new orders or new In LPN #1 stated a plan of eyebrow lesion was "just"				
	regional director of	viewed with the administrator, clinical services and corporate during a meeting on 8/17/22 at				
	the following diagnoto: hypothryoidism,	as admitted to the facility with oses, including but not limited pneumonia, acute kidney n, acute pulmonary edema, lure.				
	ARD (assessment r	(minimum data set) with an eference date) of 02/22/2022, #166 as cognitively intact with 14.				
		was reviewed beginning on oximately 3:15 p.m. Review of				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCTIONS	ON	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		495121	B. WING _				C 18/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	11		STREET ADDRES	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	10/2022
CHERRYD	ALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		3710 LEE HIGH ARLINGTON,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG	(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From pag	e 32	F	556			
	_	I not reveal any ding care plan meetings or plan meetings with Resident					
	and contained the fol "The RN (registered designee will be resp patient and the family patient's care plan wi plan conference by the team) under the lead Notes will be kept for discussed at the conf	nurse) MDS coordinator or ponsible for inviting the y to the conferenceEach ill be discussed at the care ne IDT (interdisciplinary ership of a licensed nurse. The each patient's care plan ference"					
	was interviewed on 0 was asked when care She stated, "We do to She was asked why care plan meeting to of treatment. She stated outthe clock resets the care plan complem March 16." She was meeting had not bee 03/30/2022, fourteen do them on Thursday and stated the 30th whave done it on the 3the meetings had not and returned with a semeetings that include Resident #166 on 03the resident and her the meeting. She stated her record or in medical stated the 3the stated the stated her record or in medical stated.	with each admission to get atedher last admission was asked why the care plan in held on or before days later. She stated, "We as a Wednesday, we should stst." She was asked why occurred. She left the room					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	IPLE CONSTF		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		495121	B. WING			1	C 18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		3710 LEE	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HIGHWAY TON, VA 22207		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656 F 657 SS=E	itlesson learned, alva The above information administrator and the 08/18/2022.	she was going to be no documentation about ways document." n was discussed with the administrative staff on n was obtained prior to the 8/18/2022.		556			9/20/22
	§483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(2) A complete (i) Developed within 7 the comprehensive a (ii) Prepared by an inincludes but is not lim (A) The attending phy (B) A registered nurse resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of food (E) To the extent practice the resident and their An explanation must medical record if the and their resident repnot practicable for the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate disciplines as determ or as requested by the (iii)Reviewed and revision of the complete (iii) Reviewed and revision in the complete (iii) Reviewed in the complete (iiii) Reviewed in the complete (iiiii) Reviewed in the complete (iiii) Reviewed in the	ensive Care Plans brehensive care plan must 7 days after completion of ssessment. terdisciplinary team, that hited to ysician. e with responsibility for the If and nutrition services staff. eticable, the participation of resident's representative(s). be included in a resident's participation of the resident wresentative is determined at development of the staff or professionals in ined by the resident's needs					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE COMP	
		495121	B. WING _			C 08/18/2022	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2	I ZIP CODE	00/	10/2022
				3710 LEE HIGHWAY			
CHERRYD	ALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		ARLINGTON, VA 22207			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	by:	quarterly review	F 6				
	and facility document failed to review and r plan (CCP) for 3 of 3 sample, Resident #13 Resident #95. Resider reviewed and revised care of a PICC/Midlin discharge plans. Resident reviewed and revised anti-coagulant medic was not reviewed and discontinuation of tub gastrostomy tube. The findings include: 1a. Resident #135 was with diagnoses that in infection, difficulty was anemia, hypertension COVID-19. The mos (MDS) dated 08/01/2 admission assessme #135 as moderately in making with a score of Resident #135's clinic 08/17/2022. Observe report was the following PICC/Midline Order In on Resident #135's clocus area including in (Resident #135) has in the review of th	as admitted to the facility included urinary tract alking, hyperlipidemia, in, bacteremia, and trecent minimum data set 022 was the 5-day int and assessed Resident in mpaired for daily decision		1. Resident #135□s of revised to meet his curr Resident #42□s care pladiscontinue the anticoar #95□s care plan has be reflect the discontinuation and care of the gastros 2. Current Residents to be affected. 3. Nurses will be educt SDC/designee on reviet the care plan to reflect the care plan to resident needs. 4. The Unit Managers complete a random were plans to ensure that the reviewed and revised to Resident needs. 5. The results of the rediscussed at the month Once the QAPI commit problem no longer exist be completed on a rand Administrator/Director of responsible for implement of correction. 6. Date of compliance	rent needs. lan was revised gulant. Residen een revised to on of tube feedin tomy tube have the potent cated by the ew and revision of current Resident s/designees will ekly review of cate care plan was of meet current review will be ally QAPI meeting tee determines to ts, the reviews will of Nursing are entation of the plan	to ng ial of t are the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
495121 B. WING	C 08/18/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CHERRYDALE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	00/10/2022		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
Continued From page 35 (related to) UTI and ESBL in the urine." On 08/17/2022 at 9:34 a.m., Resident #135 was observed eating breakfast in his room, the resident was not wearing a shirt at the time of the observation/interview. There was no PICC/Midline catheter observed on Resident #135's left upper arm. Resident #135 looked fown and stated, "they took that thing out." On 08/17/2022 at 4:00 p.m., the unit manager (LPM #3) who was responsible for Resident #135's care plans was interviewed. LPN #3 reviewed the clinical record and stated PICC/Midline care plan should have been resolved. On 08/17/2022 at 4:15 p.m., the above findings were discussed during a meeting with the facility's administration team that included the administration team that included the administration team that included the care plans were supposed to be reviewed and revised at the time of any change and every 90 days. 1b. Resident #135's clinical record was reviewed on 08/17/2022. Observed was the following process note: "8/4/2022 11:42 DISCHARGE PLANNING PROGRESS NOTES NOTES Note Fext: This dcp informed daughter on this date about insurance out for LCD (last covered day) 8/6/22. Daughter informed me that his plan is LTC (long-term care) and that she has applied for Medicald; she explained patient was previously at home and has			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495121	B. WING _			C 8/18/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207		0/10/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 657	dcp explained medic pending status. This (business office man with daughter regard Resident #135's care with goals and interv preference for discharce and revise plan" On 08/17/2022 at 4:0 (LPN #3) who was re #135's care plans was stated, "sometimes the or there are other charce and revise plan" On 08/17/2022 at 4:0 (LPN #3) who was re #135's care plans was stated, "sometimes the or there are other charce and an order of the plant in the facility stated, "no, but I was family changed their On 08/17/2022 at 4:1 were discussed during administration team of admi	g things on the stove. This aid process and medicaid dcp informed BOM ager), BOM to coordinate ing medicaid." It plans included a focus area entions as "(Resident #125) arge is to return home. 22. Interventions Included: scharge plan with the ivers and evaluate progress 10 p.m, the unit manager asponsible for Resident is interviewed. LPN #3 are family changes their mind anges. For now I left the schome." LPN #3 was asked event change for the resident according to the note on was for Resident #135 to for long-term care. LPN #3 injust leaving it in case the mind again." 5 p.m., the above findings ag a meeting with the facility's	F 6	57				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRU	UCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495121	B. WING _				C 1 8/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		3710 LEE H	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HIGHWAY ON, VA 22207	1 00/	10/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	depression. The most of 13/2022 was the and assessed Resid for daily decision material 15. Resident #42's clinic 08/16/2022. Observe plan was a focus are interventions: "ANTI #42) is on anticoage DVT (deep vein through on 06/08/2022." Resident #42's physiand documented or mg ended on 06/15/2022. On 08/17/2022 at 4:0 (LPN #3) who was rewas interviewed. LP	generation of brain, and,	F	657	DEFICIENCY)			
	at the time ordered of On 08/17/2022 at 4: were discussed during administration team administrator, staff of #4), and corporate coare plans were supprevised at the time of days.	15 p.m., the above findings ng a meeting with the facility's						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495121	B. WING _			C 08/18/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	•	00/10/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 657	Continued From page 38 the following diagnoses, including but not limited		F6	957				
		r, femur fracture, Alzheimer's,						
	with an ARD (asses 07/01/2022, assess	e MDS (minimum data set) sment reference date) of ed Resident #95 as severely nitive summary score of "00".						
	The clinical record was reviewed on 08/16/2022. The physician orders included: "Regular diet Level 4-Pureed texture, Level 2-Mildly thick consistency, fortified supplement with meal; Ensure plus two times a day for malnutrition prevention"							
	areas with intervent "(Name) has dehydi r/t (related to) hx (hi receiving enteral fee "The resident requir dysphagia." "NUTRITION: (NAM BMINPO (nothing	reviewed. The following focus ions were observed: ration or potential fluid deficit story of infection and currently ed for nutrition and hydration." es tube feeding r/t IE) is at nutrition risk r/t low by mouth)d/t dysphagia, s/p lacement necessitating						
		ng the lunchtime meal, bserved feeding himself a ifficulty.						
	interviewed on 08/1 a.m. regarding Resi stated, "He pulled th him and we started week." RN #4 was	RN (registered nurse) #4 was 7/2022 at approximately 10:00 dent #95 and his diet. He ne tube out. Speech looked at him on a puree diet last asked if the care plan should to remove the interventions						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING		С	
	201/1252 02 01/221/52	493121	D. WIIVO _		08/18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)		5.475	
F 657 F 684 SS=G	stated, "Yes, that sho The Regional Directo provided a copy of th plans on 08/18/2022; The following was ob: "Computerized care p each discipline on an in the patient occur" #95's care plan shoul stated, "Yes." No further information exit conference on 08	care of the feeding tube. He uld have been updated." If of Clinical Services e facility policy for care at approximately 9:00 a.m. served: Islans will be updated by ongoing basis as changes She was asked if Resident d have been updated. She		584	9/20/22	
	applies to all treatment facility residents. Bas assessment of a resident residents received accordance with professor practice, the compreheare plan, and the resident reside	Indamental principle that and care provided to sed on the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure treatment and care in sessional standards of sensive person-centered sidents' choices. It is not met as evidenced on, resident interview, staff record review, the facility and/or follow physician reseven residents in the		F684 1. The Epogen was discontinued for Resident #78. Resident #46 is receivir treatment to the forehead as ordered by the physician. Resident #136 no longer resides at the facility. Resident #92 is receiving Propranolol as ordered. Resident #20 is receiving care of the midline catheter as ordered by the	y	

		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDIN			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING _			1	C 18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	medication over a per Resident #78 experie hemoglobin levels of deciliter) and 6.7 g/dl a blood transfusion. 2. Resident #46 did resident to a forehead lesion aphysician. 3. The facility failed to for the care and treat (intravenous) catheter 4. During the medical observation physician for the administration given for hypertension. 5. There were no physician for the upper arm, up	ensecutive doses of the riod of eight weeks, enced critically low 6.8 g/dL (grams per and required treatment with not have a dressing applied as prescribed by the coobtain a physician's order ment of a midline or for Resident #136. Ition pass and pour norders were not followed of Propranolol (medication n) for Resident #92. Prician orders obtained for (an intravenous line inserted sually used for the treatment ident #20.	F	684	physician. 2. Current Residents have the potent to be affected. 3. Nurses will be educated by the SDC/designee on following of physicial orders. 4. The Unit Managers/designees will complete a random weekly review of medication and treatment orders to ensure that orders are completed as ordered by the physician. 5. The results of the review will be discussed at the monthly QAPI meeting Once the QAPI committee determines problem no longer exists, the reviews we completed on a random basis. The Administrator/Director of Nursing are responsible for implementation of the profice correction. 6. Date of compliance: 9/20/22	g. the vill	
	disease, dysphagia, of COPD (chronic obstrate) hypertension, hyperlidisorder, gout and ur minimum data set (MResident #78 as cognitive of the control of the	cerebrovascular disease, uctive pulmonary disease), pidemia, major depressive inary retention. The DS) date 6/27/22 assessed					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495121	B. WING _			C 08/18/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DALE HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207		00/10/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 684	alfa-epbx 4000 unit administer 1 ml (mil every 7 days for tree (MAR) documented epoetin alfa-epbx d following the order. of epoetin alfa-epbx administered on 1/2 2/17/22, 2/24/22, 3/ Nursing notes documented and administered on 1/2 2/17/22, 2/24/22, 3/ Nursing notes documented and administered on administered was not administered was not available from the socumented and administered doses of the epoetin 2/3/22 - "med [me Epoetin Alfa-epbx Solution 4/2/17/22 - "Waiting for Alfa-epbx Solution 4/2/24/22 - "non availa 3/15/22 - "Hg [her Alfa-epbx Solution 4/2/24/22 - "non availa 3/15/22 - "Hg [her Alfa-epbx Solution 4/2/24/24 - "Hg [her Alfa-epbx Solution 4/2/24/24 - "Hg [her Alfa-epbx Solution 4/24/24 - "Hg	ated 1/18/22 for epoetin s/milliliter with instructions to liliter) intramuscularly once atment of anemia. dication administration record no administration of the uring the next eight weeks. The MAR documented doses a were scheduled but not 27/22, 2/3/22, 2/10/22, 3/22, 3/10/22 and 3/14/22. mented the epoetin alfa-epbx ed because the medication om the pharmacy. Nursing the following regarding missed in alfa-epbx. adication] is not available colution 4000 unit/ml" ailable labs to be faxed to cor pharmacy to deliver Epoetin 4000 unit/ml" able delivery" ble labs faxed" (sic) moglobin] 6.8. Epoetin 4000 unit/ml and order fax to or med" the weeks of missed epoetin #78's hemoglobin was tested a follows. The resident was ally low hemoglobin on 3/14/22 dered epoetin alfa-epbx	F 6	84				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING _			C 08/18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	•	00/10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From page	ge 42	F	684		
		e hemoglobin in g/dL and ence/normal range of 11.0 to				
	11/19/21 - 8.6 (low) 12/16/21 - 11.2 (in r 1/31/22 - 8.6 (low) 2/28/22 - 7.1 (low) 3/3/22 - 7.3 (low) 3/7/22 - 7.4 (low) 3/14/22 - 6.8 (critical					
	Resident #78 two tin hemoglobin level of the resident was rec treatment for anemi resident not receiving that the medication	(other staff #4) assessed mes prior to the critically low 3/14/22. The NP notes listed reiving epoetin alfa-epbx as a and made no mention of the right of the injections as ordered or was not available. The NP remented the following sident #78.				
	request for abnorma and PlanAnemia	d to be seen per nursing al lab reviewAssessment Epoetin 1 ml IM [injection] Q 7D [every 7				
	request for blood str	to be seen per nursing reaks in foley catheter, fever, ssessment and PlanAnemia Q 7D"				
	resident on 3/11/22 infection, started an frequency of the epo week to three times	r staff #13) assessed the and diagnosed a urinary tract tibiotics and increased the petin alfa-epbx from once per per week. There was no that the resident had not				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495121	B. WING _			1	C 18/2022		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 001	10/2022		
CHERRYD	ALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 684	alfa-epbx or that the provided by the pharm. The lab report listing of 6.8 on 3/14/22 door notified of the abnorm nursing note dated 3/result received Hg [he Alfa-epbx 4000 unit/n waiting for med. NP. Cefuroxime Axetil Tattract infection]" An additional dose of scheduled for Wedne administered as orde 3/16/22 at 10:22 a.m. pharmacy delivery" a 3/16/22 at 10:55 p.m. med Epoetin Alfa-ept. There was no docum physician or NP about alfa-epbx until 3/17/2 3/17/22 documented, practitioner]was not deliver from pharmace repeat lab test for 3/1 hemoglobin was checreported on 3/19/22 in low value at 6.7 g/dL. 3/19/22 documented, labs and order receiv to [hospital] for block.	weekly doses of epoetin medicine had not been macy. the critically low hemoglobin umented the physician was nal value on 3/15/22. A 15/22 documented, "Lab emoglobin] 6.8. Epoetin nl and order fax to pharmacynotified. Continue olet 500 mgfor UTI [urinary epoetin alfa-epbx sday 3/16/22 was not red. A nursing note dated documented, "Pending and another note dated documented, "Waiting for ex Solution 4000 unit/ml" ented notification to the the unavailable epoetin 2. A nursing note dated "NP [nurse dified of Epogen still pending y" (sic) The NP ordered a 8/22. The resident's exed on 3/18/22 with results indicating another critically A nursing note dated "NP Notified of critical ed to send pt [patient] out	F	684					
		ents fromnursing facility,							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495121	B. WING _				C 18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207			10/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	symptomsupon be decreased hemoglob [emergency room] for report documented to 6.8. The resident was packed red blood cethe facility on 3/20/22. NP (other staff #4) a 3/21/22 after the blood dated 3/21/22 documented to 1/22 after the blood dated 3/21/22 documented red blood cethe facility on 1/24/20 after the blood dated 3/21/22 documented after receiving the blood cethe facility on 1/24/20 after receiving the blood cethe facility of 1/24/20 after the 1/24/20	She reports no significant ing informed of her pin, she was sent to the ER or transfusion" The ER the resident's hemoglobin at as administered one unit of alls and transferred back to 2. Sessesed Resident #78 on pod transfusion. The NP note mented, "Assessment and all lab hemoglobin 6.7, send or transfusion, 1 unit PRBCs ells] c/w [continue with] Epowed, fri x 5 weeks" Tood transfusion, Resident and 3/21/22 was assessed at electromagnetic was not available. The side of the lowing the blood transfusion tion was not available. The side of the provided by the pharmacy. The side of the provided of the pharmacy. The side of the provided of the pharmacy. The side of the pharmacy and the pharmacy about the alternative treatments.	F	584				
	medication or of any attempted to prevent							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495121	B. WING _				C 18/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207		00/	10/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 684	anemia starting on 1/ was ongoing during themoglobin values. It assessments on 1/24 epoetin alfa-epbx as made no mention the administered to the re NP assessment on 3 missed/unavailable eincreased the frequeronce per week to thre Monthly medication reby the consultant pha 3/20/22 documented Resident #28's medic of the weeks of misse injections. On 8/17/22 at 10:06 and nurse unit manager (about Resident #78's unit uknow anything about alfa-epbx. LPN #1 st Resident #78's unit uknow anything about alfa-epbx or the critic. On 8/17/22 at 11:10 acclinical services (other eviewed Resident #78's unit uknow anything about alfa-epbx or the critic. On 8/17/22 at 11:10 acclinical services (other eviewed Resident #78's unit uknow anything about alfa-epbx or the critic.	n-C (iron-vitamin C) for 21/22 and this supplement the time with the critically low Nurse practitioner 1/22 and 3/2/22 listed the treatment for anemia and medication was not esident as ordered. Another 1/11/22 made no mention of poetin alfa-epbx and not of the medication from the times per week. Regimen reviews conducted armacist on 2/22/22 and no new irregularities with the sines and made no mention and epoetin alfa-epbx a.m., the licensed practical LPN #1) was interviewed missed doses of epoetin ated he did not work on notil May 2022 and he did not the missed epoetin ally low hemoglobin. a.m., the regional director of the staff #3) stated she 78's medication records and was not administered as should have notified the the missed medication. The end nursing notes listed the	F	584					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
							С
		495121	B. WING _			08/	18/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREE	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CHEDDAL	ALE HEALTH AND DEH	ADUITATION CENTED		3710 LI	EE HIGHWAY		
CHERRYL	ALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		ARLIN	IGTON, VA 22207		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From page	e 46	F 6	884			
	when medications we stated if medications nurse should call pha	again about the protocol ere not available. LPN #1 were not available, the irmacy requesting delivery, nd seek alternate treatments					
	(other staff #4) that re #78 was interviewed the missed doses price hemoglobin values. (epoetin alfa-epbx) w stimulate production with anemia. The NF anemia due to chronistated the resident's low and ran "in the hi "got a couple of contamedication not availa specific dates of the patients with chronic low hemoglobin read Epogen. The NP stareason why somethin hemoglobin. The NF other staff #13) increatimes per day so she the increased dosage information about who the provided by the pexperienced problem residents in the facility could be other reason such as dehydration	The NP stated the Epogen as a medication used to of red blood cells for patients P stated Resident #79 had c kidney disease. The NP baseline hemoglobin was gh 7's." The NP stated she acts from nursing" about the ble but she did not recall notifications. The NP stated kidney disease may have ings even when taking ted sometimes there was no g triggered a drop in P stated her colleague (NP - ased the Epogen to three was unable to comment on the NP stated she had no by the epoetin alfa-epbx was harmacy and she had s getting Epogen for other y. The NP stated there has for the drop in hemoglobin or infection. When asked has implemented other than					
	about any interventio the Epogen to mainta	ns implemented other than hin the resident's stated the resident was					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495121	B. WING				C 18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207			10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	discussed with the a of clinical services at consultant. The admithat nursing should of medicines were not a physician about any On 8/18/22 at 10:00 consultant (other stanotification document Epogen for Resident stated she talked wit reported some commabout the issue but the documented. The nuprotocol to send a retransfusion/treatment below 7.0. On 8/18/22 at 10:03 that assessed Residincreased the Epoge week was interviewed on-call and nursing relabs. This NP stated resident was not getted doses of Epogen. The dose to three time on her calculations, the adequate for the resident was not getter the resident was not getter the dose to three time on her calculations, the state of the resident was not getter th	.m., these findings were dministrator, regional director and the corporate nursing ninistrator stated at this time contact the pharmacy when available and notify the missed medicines. a.m., the regional nurse ff #2) stated there was no ted regarding the unavailable #78. The nurse consultant the nurses and they nunication back and forth there was nothing urse consultant stated it was	F	584	DEPICIENCE)		
	resident had missed injections. This NP s	weeks of the Epogen stated she provided on-call and did not assess the his visit.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING _			C 8/18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207		0/10/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	interviewed about will was not provided. The order was received 1/18/22 with a start of The pharmacist direct Epogen required per was sent to a facility requesting this permiprovider. The pharm response was received medication was never director stated a sector 1/24/22 with no response in the pharmacist director stated a sector 1/24/22 with no responduction of red blood and/or increase hem with anemia. The pharmacist director stated a sector of the pharmacist director stated and/or increase hem with anemia. The pharmacist (other stated the pharmacist (other stated the pharmacist (other stated the pharmacist of the pharmacist of the pharmacist director of the pharmacist of the pharmacist director of the pharmacist	of quality (other staff #5) was my Resident #78's Epogen he pharmacist director stated ed by the pharmacy on date assigned as 1/24/22. Stor stated at this time that emission to send and an email distribution on 1/20/22 ission/approval from the macist director stated no red to the email so the er released. The pharmacist ond email was sent on onse received from the ation was not dispensed. The stated Epogen (epoetin dication that stimulated and cells and helped maintain noglobin levels for patients narmacist director stated k two to six weeks for effect r immediate treatment of low	F 6	84			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG			LETED
		495121	B. WING _			l	C 18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	DE		10/10/1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	available for interview Resident #78's plan documented the resi weakness due to confailure, anemia and enterventions to previous managements of the Lippincott Manuedition on pages 757 as, "the lack of suft to deliver oxygen to anemia include nutri supplements, RBC [I and, for some patient exogenous erythropidarbepoetin alfa), a groduction and matuerythrocytesSeveroxygen-carrying cap predispose to ischemmyocardial infarction. The Nursing 2022 Didescribes epoetin alfagent used for the trassociated with chro	ng was out on leave and not w during the survey. of care (revised 2/15/22) dent had care needs and notitions that included kidney end stage kidney disease. ent complications included, MD/RP [responsible party] of ify MD/RP of any changes in er medications as ordered" all of Nursing Practice 11th and 758 describes anemia ficient circulating hemoglobin tissues Treatments for tional counseling, and blood cell] transfusions, its, administration of pietin (epoetin alfa or growth factor stimulating ration of the acity of the blood may nic organ damage, such as or stroke" (1)	F	584			
	production in the bor reference documents alfa-epbx prescribed chronic renal disease	ne marrow. Page 528 of this					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495121	B. WING _			C 8/18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	•	0/10/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	Continued From pa	ge 50	F6	884			
		crease Hb [hemoglobin] to a transfusion isn't necessary"					
		nal director of clinical services ng consultant during a					
	Nursing Practice. F	M. Lippincott Manual of Philadelphia: Wolters Kluwer illiams & Wilkins, 2019.					
	(2) Woods, Anne Dabrow. Nursing 2022 Drug Handbook. Philadelphia: Wolters Kluwer, 2022.						
	diagnoses that inclueyebrow, hypertens chronic deep vein ecellulitis, peripheral depressive disorder (gastroesophageal	reflux disease). The minimum ed 6/13/22 assessed Resident					
	observed in bed. T shaped growth over surface of the grow lesion hanging parti the left eyelid. Whe with her care, Resid was supposed to be eyebrow. Resident off earlier in the mo	o a.m., Resident #46 was he resident had an irregular the left eyebrow. The th was red and moist with the ally over the upper portion of an asked about any concerns dent #46 stated a dressing e over the growth on her #46 stated the dressing fell rning and she reported this to 7:30 a.m. or 8:00 a.m.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		NSTRUCTION		PLETED
		495121	B. WING				C / 18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER	•	3710	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LEE HIGHWAY INGTON, VA 22207	1 00/	10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From pag	ge 51	F	684			
	room and still had not Resident #46 stated lesion exposed to ai On 8/16/22 at 11:08 observed in bed with the eyebrow growth nurse had not return yet.	a.m., Resident #46 was n no dressing in place over Resident #46 stated the ed to replace the dressing					
	observed with a dres eyebrow growth. Re had just applied the	12:00 p.m., Resident #46 was n a dressing in place over the vth. Resident #46 stated a nurse ed the dressing. Resident #46 as concerned that the dressing had orning.					
	physician's order da atypical lesion on the cleanser, apply Xero	cal record documented a ted 7/3/22 to cleanse the e left eyebrow with wound ofform, calcium alginate and gauze every day shift and as essing.					
	(RN #3) caring for R about the eyebrow le #3 stated he was as and she told him eal dressing was off. R missing dressing to stated he did not kno not replace the dres	p.m., the registered nurse esident #46 was interviewed esion without a dressing. RN signed to Resident #46 today lier in the shift that the N #3 stated he reported the the unit manager. RN #3 by why the unit manager did sing earlier.					
	nurse (LPN #1) unit about Resident #46'	manager was interviewed s lesion without a dressing. ad just reapplied the dressing					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X' AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIF IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING				C 18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER	1	3710	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D LEE HIGHWAY LINGTON, VA 22207	1 00	10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	stated it had not bee the dressing was off. me the dressing was lesion was supposed as ordered. This finding was reviregional director of conursing consultant do 4:15 p.m. 3. The facility failed the forthe care and treat (intravenous) catheter Resident #136's diagolimited to: muscle was pressure, diabetes may the left ankle/foot with left foot. Resident #136's most data set) was an admon/27/22. This MDS cognitive score of 14 intact for daily decision resident was also as extensive assistance of daily living). Resident #136 was in approximately 10:00 that he had an infective were giving him IV (in the treatment. An IV the corner of the room midline catheter in the second supposed to the second supposed to the room midline catheter in the second supposed to the second supposed supposed to the second supposed to the second supposed to the second supposed supposed to the second supposed	ebrow growth. LPN #1 In reported to him earlier that LPN #1 stated, "No one told off." LPN #1 stated the I to have a dressing in place ewed with the administrator, linical services and corporate uring a meeting on 8/17/22 at o obtain a physician's orders ment of a midline er for Resident #136. Inoses included, but were not eakness, high blood hellitus, and osteomyelitis of h partial amputation of the of recent MDS (minimum hission assessment dated assessed the resident with a h, indicating the resident was on making skills. The	F	584			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		495121	B. WING _			C 08/18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DALE HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	CODE	33, 13, 2322
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	BTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	dressing. The residereviewed. The residential midline one time on [antibiotics]order of 08/03/2022" Therefor the care and/or of the care needs related ordered" There we resident's care plantinterventions for an the resident's MAR administration/treatmere reviewed for J was no information treatment of a midline #136. On 08/17/22 at apple #136 was again into midline IV catheter observed the day be no initials were on the single lumen IV cathere observed the day be no initials were on the single lumen IV cathere observed. The R cap on the lumen he resident was no long through the midline, the nurse's know he RN stated that they	no time and no initials on the lent's clinical records were dent had an order to, "Insert ly for IV abx date: 08/03/22 start date: re were no other orders found of the midline IV catheter. (comprehensive care plan) The CCP documented, ed to osteomyelitismeds as as no information on the regarding a midline or care intravenous catheter.	F	684		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILD			,	С	
		495121	B. WING			08/	18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DALE HEALTH AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER	•	3710	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LEE HIGHWAY INGTON, VA 22207			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	survey team, the Nadministrator were residents midline of concerns regardininstructions on how NP stated, "I don't a midline, I think the days, they [nurses flush it everyday, withose orders, their sign." The NP state common practice of and that she does was made aware to any care orders. Was in nursing schooled use without hospital. The NP of a hospital and that specific care order her head in agreen On 08/17/22 at appreneting with the sand corporate con aware of the concept physician's orders. Resident #136's middle No further information presented prior to 08/19/22 at noon.	In PM, in a meeting with the NP (nurse practitioner) and the enterviewed regarding the catheter and made aware of gono care orders and/or work to manage the midline. The think I have specific orders for there is a standard, flush every 7 of the document	F	684				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	JLTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING			1	C 18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		37	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 710 LEE HIGHWAY RLINGTON, VA 22207	1 00	10/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	data set) was a quart ARD (assessment re Resident #92's cogni moderately cognitive On 08/16/22 at 8:26 pour was conducted (LPN #3). LPN #3 b medications from the handing them to the sthe medications (Protwo 10 Mg (milligram After reviewing the mhanded the medication #3 began popping the medication cup. LPN #3 picked up the card and only popped (equaling 10 MG). Limedication back into the cart, turned and s#92's room. Upon er LPN #3 was asked to review the instruction #3 pulled the medical and reviewed the inswith the instructions of administration record what is the dosage of how much is suppose	ent #92 included: a, Hypertension, and most current MDS (minimum erly assessment with an ference date) of 7/7/22. tive score was a 6 indicating by intact. AM a medication pass and with license practical nurse egan pulling Resident #92 's medication cart and surveyor for review. One of pranolol) instructed to give by tablets equaling 20 Mg. dedications the surveyor on back to LPN #3, and LPN de medications out into a Propranolol medication do one pill into the cup PN #3 then put all the the medication cart, locked started to go into Resident intering the resident's room, or come back to the cart and as for the Propranolol. LPN tion from the medication cart tructions on the medication (MAR) and was asked, freach Propranolol tablet and and to be given. LPN #3 anolol pills should have been	F	684				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIF IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING _				C 18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	1 001	10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From page	e 56	F	684			
		an's orders for Propranolol) MG tablet Give 20 mg / []"					
	On 8/17/22 at 4:45 Pl presented to the adm consultant.	M the above information was inistrator and nurse					
	No other information conference on 8/18/2	was presented prior to exit 2.					
	5. The facility staff failed to obtain physician orders for the care of a midline (an intravenous line inserted into the upper arm, usually used for the treatment of antibiotics) for Resident #20.						
	stenosis of left carotic urinary tract infection (minimum data set) w with an ARD (assessi	ent #20 included: Sepsis, d artery, depression, and . The most current MDS vas a quarterly assessment ment reference date) of 20's cognitive score was a 15 intact.					
	Resident #20 was as inserted into the left userbalized that he red	AM during an interview, ked about the Midline upper arm. Resident # 20 cently had an infection and tibiotics, but is no longer on					
	reviewed. An order to 7/25/22, however the	#20's medical record was o insert a midline was dated re were no orders placed for uch as flushing to ensure					

C C	18/2022
	10/2022
CHERRYDALE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684 Continued From page 57 On 8/17/22 at 8:36 AM nurse consultant (administrative staff, AS #2) was interviewed. AS #2 reviewed Resident #20's physician orders and verbalized orders should have been placed for the care of the Midline. On 8/17/22 at 4:45 PM the above information was presented to the administrator and nurse consultant. On 8/18/22 at 8:30 AM AS #2 was asked if there are any nursing protocals regarding the care and treatment of a Midline. AS #2 said there is a protocol and those orders should have been placed on the medical chart. No other information was presented prior to exit conference on 8/18/22. F 725 Sufficient Nursing Staff S=E CFR(s): 483.35(a)(1)(2) §483.35(a) Sufficient Staff. The facility must have sufficient nursing staff with the appropriate competencies and skills sets to provide nursing and related services to assure resident safety and attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being of each resident, as determined by resident assessments and individual plans of care and considering the number, acuity and diagnoses of the facility's resident population in accordance with the facility ssessment required at §483.70(e). §483.35(a)(1) The facility must provide services by sufficient numbers of each of the following types of personnel on a 24-hour basis to provide	9/20/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		` IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING			C 08/18/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1.00.2		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	I	00/10/2022	
OUEDD\/E	ALE HEALTH AND DEL	IADU ITATION OFNITED		3710 LEE HIGHWAY			
CHERRYL	ALE HEALTH AND REF	ABILITATION CENTER		ARLINGTON, VA 22207			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	this section, licensed (ii) Other nursing per limited to nurse aides §483.35(a)(2) Excep paragraph (e) of this designate a licensed nurse on each tour of This REQUIREMENT by: Based on resident in review and staff inter to respond to call beto Facility staff failed to manner as evidence as documented in the minutes. The findings include: On 08/16/2022, Resilimerer reviewed for the through July 2022. Considering assistants of call lights" On 08/17/2022 at 2:0 held with 17 resident about the call bell residents responded statements regarding. Resident #106 was a diagnoses that included.	ed under paragraph (e) of nurses; and sonnel, including but not s. It when waived under section, the facility must nurse to serve as a charge of duty. It is not met as evidenced service, facility document view, facility document view, the facility staff failed sin a timely manner. In answer call bells in a timely depressed by resident interviews and service resident council meeting service dent council minute minutes service months of May 2020 observed on the July 29, service following statement, uesting that CNA's (certified to better with answering the council meeting was sometime. Seven with the following greatly bell response time.	F 7:	F725 1. Residents #106, #40, #112 #134, #108, and #124 were as ensure that needs are being m 2. Current Residents have the to be affected. 3. Facility staff will be educat SDC/designee on responding to in a polite and timely manner. 4. The Director of Nursing/decomplete a random interview were sidents on a weekly basis to bell response. 5. The results of the review were discussed at the monthly QAP Once the QAPI committee detection problem no longer exists, the responsible on a random base Administrator/Director of Nursing responsible for implementation of correction. 6. Date of compliance: 9/20/	sessed to net. ne potential ted by the to call bells esignee will with review call will be I meeting. ermines the reviews will sis. The ng are n of the plan		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING				C 18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		37	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 LEE HIGHWAY RLINGTON, VA 22207	1 00/	10/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	Continued From page	e 59	F	725				
	hypertension. The m (MDS) dated 07/18/2 assessed Resident # daily decision making Resident #106 stated up to an hour and a h light. I've waited forev sometimes come and they will return, but the and always say they Resident #40 was addiagnoses that include hypotension, hyperlip fibromyalgia, and GE dated 06/08/2022 wa Resident #40 as cogn 15 out 15.	I turn the light off and say ley seem to take their time are busy or overworked" mitted to the facility with						
	stressful to think that	is they are short staffed. It is when your ring you call light, know if and when they will						
	diagnoses that includ hypothyroidism, type spinal stenosis, cord weakness. The most 07/22/2022 was a qu Resident #112 as cog decision making with	2 diabetes, quadriplegia, compression, and recent MDS dated						
	shows. I ring my bell	and some of the staff are at do you want' or they will						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495121	B. WING _				C 18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BI E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	and you never see the bell again." Resident #149 was a included dysphagia, I diabetes, cerebral information behaviors, hyperlipidorecent MDS dated 08 assessment and assecognitively intact for escore of 14 out of 15. Resident #149 stated minutes ringing the cotime it by watching the happens all the time. In they look at you so you want now. No on that." Resident #134 was a diagnoses that included left hand contracture, depression. The most of 128/2022 was the assessed Resident # daily decision making. Resident #134 stated and staffing has alway have agency staff not takes 30 or more minutes in the plant in	dmitted with diagnoses that hypertension, type 2 raction, dementia with emia, and GERD. The most widos/2022 was the admission essed Resident #149 as daily decision making with a dillight for my roommate. I e clock last night. This when some of them come mean and bark, "what do e needs to be treated like depression, bipolar, and st recent MDS dated annual assessment and 134 as cognitively intact for with a score of 15 out 15. I, "I've been here 10 years ys been a problem. We w, but it doesn't matter it utes to answer the call bell. en want to ring because it	F 7	725			
	diagnoses that includ	dmitted to the facility with ed hemiplegia and liabetes, hypertension.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		495121	B. WING _			C 08/18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	,	00/10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	Continued From pa	ge 61	F 7	25		
	recent MDS dated (assessment and as cognitively intact for score of 15 out 15. Resident #108 state or more for someon Then some of them busy or short staff." Resident #124 was diagnoses that include peripheral vascular MDS dated 07/28/2 assessment and as	admitted to the facility with uded lymphedema, cellulitis, lisorder, osteomyelitis, and disease. The most recent 022 was a quarterly sessed Resident #124 as r daily decision making with a				
	were reviewed with team that included a development coord consultants. The fawas asked what wa call bell response ti the expectation was bells within 5 to 15 was asked if staff w. The administrator s. A review of the facil Responsibilities for documented the folProcedure 4. Perf responsibilities/assi of care; make round	ity's policy titled, "Shift CNA (revised 11/01/19) lowing:				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495121	B. WING		0	C 8/18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	,	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	Continued From page		F 72	25			
	pertinent patient findi						
E 766	prior to exit on 08/18/		F 7			0/00/00	
	CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)	cedures/Pharmacist/Records (1)-(3)	F 75	00		9/20/22	
	drugs and biologicals them under an agree §483.70(g). The faci personnel to adminis	ride routine and emergency to its residents, or obtain ment described in lity may permit unlicensed					
	pharmaceutical service that assure the accur dispensing, and admits	es. A facility must provide ces (including procedures ate acquiring, receiving, inistering of all drugs and he needs of each resident.					
		Consultation. The facility n the services of a licensed					
	§483.45(b)(1) Provide aspects of the provision the facility.	es consultation on all ion of pharmacy services in					
		shes a system of records of on of all controlled drugs in able an accurate					
	§483.45(b)(3) Determ	nines that drug records are in					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING		0:	C 3/18/2022	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	100.21		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•	5/16/2022	
CHERRYD	ALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	Continued From page	e 63	F 75	55			
	is maintained and pe This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff interv review, the facility sta medications were ava one of thirty-seven re sample. Resident #7	ris not met as evidenced riew and clinical record aff failed to ensure ailable for administration for esidents in the survey 8 missed twelve doses of		F755 1. Resident #78 is receiving as ordered. The Epogen was discontinued on 4/18/22. 2. Current Residents have	as		
	the medication epoetin alfa-epbx (Epogen) for treatment of anemia. Following the eight consecutive weeks of the unavailable medication, the resident experienced critically low hemoglobin levels that required treatment with a blood transfusion.			to be affected. 3. Nurses will be educated medications, physician notif medication not available for administration, use of the O indicated, pharmacy notifical medication not received, an	rication of mnicell when ation of d timely		
	diagnoses that includ disease, diabetes, os myeloma in remission disease, dysphagia, o COPD (chronic obstr hypertension, hyperli disorder, gout and ur	Imitted to the facility with led anemia in chronic kidney steomyelitis, multiple n, peripheral vascular cerebrovascular disease, uctive pulmonary disease), pidemia, major depressive inary retention. The IDS) date 6/27/22 assessed		response to approval to disprequests. 4. The Unit Managers/desreview availability of medicathe weekday clinical meeting that medications are available administer as ordered. 5. The results of the reviet discussed at the monthly Quantities of the QAPI committee of problem no longer exists, the completed on a random Administrator/Director of Nu	signees will ations during g to ensure ble to w will be API meeting. determines the ne reviews will basis. The		
	physician's order date alfa-epbx 4000 units/administer 1 ml (millil every 7 days for treated Resident #78's medic (MAR) documented repoetin alfa-epbx dur	al record documented a ed 1/18/22 for epoetin milliliter with instructions to liter) intramuscularly once tment of anemia. cation administration record no administration of the ring the next eight weeks The MAR documented doses		responsible for implementat of correction. 6. Date of compliance: 9/	tion of the plan		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	 ' '			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING			C 08/18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	I	00/10/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	administered on 1/2 2/17/22, 2/24/22, 3/3 Nursing notes docur was not administere was not available from the stock of the epoetin Alfa-epbx S 2/10/22 - "med [me Epoetin Alfa-epbx S 2/10/22 - "non availation of the stock of the epoetin Alfa-epbx Solution 4 2/24/22 - "non availation of the stock of the epoetin Alfa-epbx Solution 4 3/10/22 - "awaiting of 3/14/22 - "no availation of the stock of the epoetin Alfa-epbx Solution 4 pharmacy waiting for the epoetin of	were scheduled but not 7/22, 2/3/22, 2/10/22, 8/22, 3/10/22 and 3/14/22. mented the epoetin alfa-epbx d because the medication om the pharmacy. Nursing the following regarding missed a alfa-epbx. dication] is not available colution 4000 unit/ml" iilable labs to be faxed to or pharmacy to deliver Epoetin 000 unit/ml" able" delivery" cole labs faxed" (sic) the labs faxed" (sic) the labs faxed follows. Epoetin 000 unit/ml and order fax to red" the weeks of missed epoetin #78's hemoglobin was tested follows. The resident was lly low hemoglobin on 3/14/22 dered epoetin alfa-epbx conths. The hemoglobin in g/dL and tence/normal range of 11.0 to	F 7	55			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495121	B. WING _			C 08/18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	E	00/10/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	Resident #78 two tin hemoglobin level of the resident was recitreatment for anemia resident not receivin that the medication (other staff #4) docu assessments of Resident for abnorma and PlanAnemia [intramuscularly] inj days]" 3/2/22 - "Pt asked request for abnorma and PlanAnemia [intramuscularly] inj days]" 3/2/22 - "Pt asked request for blood strand tachycardiaAs Epoetin 1 ml IM inj Company of the epoetin fection, started and frequency of the epoetin fection, started and frequency of the epoetin in the note of the epoetin fection in the note of	ly low) (other staff #4) assessed hes prior to the critically low 3/14/22. The NP notes listed eiving epoetin alfa-epbx as a and made no mention of the g the injections as ordered or was not available. The NP mented the following ident #78. If to be seen per nursing I lab review Assessment Epoetin 1 ml [milliliter] IM [injection] Q 7D [every 7] It to be seen per nursing eaks in foley catheter, fever, sessment and Plan Anemia Q 7D" It staff #13) assessed the and diagnosed a urinary tract libiotics and increased the petin alfa-epbx from once per per week. There was no that the resident had not weekly doses of epoetin medicine had not been		755			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495121	B. WING _		0.	C 8/ 18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	•	, 10, 2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	waiting for med. N Cefuroxime Axetil 1 tract infection]" An additional dose scheduled for Wed administered as or 3/16/22 at 10:22 a. pharmacy delivery" 3/16/22 at 10:55 p. med Epoetin Alfa-e There was no docuphysician or NP ab alfa-epbx until 3/17 3/17/22 documente practitioner]was r deliver from pharm repeat lab test for 3 hemoglobin was chreported on 3/19/22 low value at 6.7 g/c 3/19/22 documente labs and order receto [hospital] for bl The emergency de documented, "preafter being found to hemoglobin of 6.7. symptomsupon b decreased hemoglo	t/ml and order fax to pharmacy Pnotified. Continue Fablet 500 mgfor UTI [urinary of epoetin alfa-epbx nesday 3/16/22 was not dered. A nursing note dated m. documented, "Pending and another note dated m. documented, "Waiting for epbx Solution 4000 unit/ml" Immented notification to the out the unavailable epoetin 1/22. A nursing note dated ed, "NP [nurse notified of Epogen still pending acy" (sic) The NP ordered a 1/22. The resident's necked on 3/18/22 with results 1/22 indicating another critically sll. A nursing note dated ed, "NP Notified of critical eived to send pt [patient] out lood transfusion" partment report dated 3/19/22 esents fromnursing facility, to have severe anemia, She reports no significant teing informed of her obin, she was sent to the ER	F 7	55			
	[emergency room] report documented 6.8. The resident v	for transfusion" The ER the resident's hemoglobin at was administered one unit of sells and transferred back to					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING			C 08/18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	CODE	33/10/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		
F 755	3/21/22 after the block dated 3/21/22 documed PlanAnemia critical out non-emergent for packed red blood cerebogen] 1 ml mon, which the resident continue epoetin alfa-epbx fol because the medical Scheduled doses on 3/28/22 were not admedication was not packed the first dose documed on 3/30/22. Monthly medication in by the consultant phas 3/20/22 documented Resident #28's mediof the weeks of missinjections. On 8/17/22 at 10:06 nurse unit manager (about Resident #78's alfa-epbx. LPN #1 s Resident #78's unit to know anything about alfa-epbx or the critical consultance (other eviewed Resident #78's unit to the weeks of th	ssessed Resident #78 on od transfusion. The NP note nented, "Assessment and I lab hemoglobin 6.7, send of transfusion, 1 unit PRBCs ells] c/w [continue with] Epowed, fri x 5 weeks" Led to miss doses of the lowing the blood transfusion tion was not available. 3/23/22, 3/25/22 and ministered because the provided by the pharmacy. The nented as administered was regimen reviews conducted formacist on 2/22/22 and no new irregularities with cines and made no mention ed epoetin alfa-epbx Lend #1) was interviewed as missed doses of epoetin tated he did not work on antil May 2022 and he did not the missed epoetin cally low hemoglobin. Lend #3) stated she regional director of the staff #3) stated she regional director of the staff #3) stated she regional director and the was not administered as	F	755			
	physician regarding	should have notified the the missed medication. The ed nursing notes listed the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495121	B. WING		C 08/18/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	1 00/10/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION		
F 755	pharmacy. On 8/17/22 at 11:10 #1) was interviewed when medications w stated if medications nurse should call ph notify the physician if appropriate. On 8/17/22 at 2:08 a (other staff #4) that #78 was interviewed the missed doses properly the missed d	a.m., the unit manager (LPN again about the protocol again again about the protocol again	F 75	,			
	"got a couple of con medication not avail specific dates of the patients with chronic low hemoglobin reac Epogen. The NP st reason why somethinemoglobin. The Nother staff #13) incretimes per day so shit the increased dosag information about who the provided by the experienced probler residents in the facil could be other reason.	able but she did not recall notifications. The NP stated kidney disease may have dings even when taking ated sometimes there was no ng triggered a drop in stated her colleague (NP - eased the Epogen to three e was unable to comment on e. The NP stated she had no ny the epoetin alfa-epbx was charmacy and she had no segetting Epogen for other lity. The NP stated there are for the drop in hemoglobin or infection. When asked					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING				C 18/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	10/2022
				3710 LEE H	IGHWAY		
CHERRYD	ALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		ARLINGTO	ON, VA 22207		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From page	e 69	F7	'55			
	about any intervention the Epogen to mainta	ns implemented other than iin the resident's stated the resident was					
	discussed with the ac of clinical services an	m., these findings were Iministrator, regional director d the corporate nursing inistrator stated at this time					
		ontact the pharmacy when vailable and notify the missed medicines.					
	consultant (other staf notification document Epogen for Resident stated she talked with reported some comm about the issue but th documented. The nu protocol to send a res	unication back and forth nere was nothing rse consultant stated it was					
	that assessed Reside increased the Epogei week was interviewed on-call and nursing relabs. This NP stated resident was not getti doses of Epogen. The dose to three time on her calculations, the adequate for the resident NP stated again resident had missed to the properties of the resident had missed to the properties of the resident had missed to the properties of the p	a.m., the NP (other staff #13) ent #78 on 3/11/22 and n dose to three times per d. This NP stated she was otified her about abnormal she was not aware the ing the prescribed weekly his NP stated she increased es per week because, based he previous dose was not dent's condition and weight. she was not aware the weeks of the Epogen tated she provided on-call					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	_ ` ´	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING _			C 98/18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207		·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	resident again after to the consultant pharmacist (other staabout who as not provided. The pharmacist director was received 1/18/22 with a start of the pharmacist director stated a second provider. The pharmacist medication was never director stated a second pharmacist (other stand pharmacist	and did not assess the his visit. .m., the registered of quality (other staff #5) was by Resident #78's Epogen the pharmacist director stated and by the pharmacy on the assigned as 1/24/22. Actor stated at this time that the mission to send and an email distribution on 1/20/22 assion/approval from the the acist director stated no the email was sent on the enter released. The pharmacist and email was sent on the tion was not dispensed. The tated Epogen (epoetin dication that stimulated and cells and helped maintain toglobin levels for patients armacist director stated at two to six weeks for effect immediate treatment of low	F 7	55			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION			LETED	
		495121	B. WING _		_		C 18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	ATE, ZIP CODE	, 55	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	Continued From page	e 71	F	755			
	administered and/or	at the Epogen had not provided. The consultant pogen was a medication that pproval before being					
	documented the residue weakness due to confailure, anemia and elementer of the linear entre of the linear	of care (revised 2/15/22) dent had care needs and additions that included kidney and stage kidney disease. ent complications included, ID/RP [responsible party] of ify MD/RP of any changes in r medications as ordered"					
	edition on pages 757 as, "the lack of suff to deliver oxygen to t anemia include nutrit supplements, RBC [r and, for some patient exogenous erythropo darbepoetin alfa), a g production and matur erythrocytesSevere oxygen-carrying capa	ed blood cell] transfusions, ts, administration of bietin (epoetin alfa or growth factor stimulating ration of e compromise of the acity of the blood may nic organ damage, such as					
	describes epoetin alfagent used for the treassociated with chron chemotherapy by stir production in the bon reference documents alfa-epbx prescribed	nic renal failure and cancer mulating red blood cell ne marrow. Page 528 of this					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING			l	C 18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		37	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE '10 LEE HIGHWAY RLINGTON, VA 22207		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	dose to gradually inclevel at which blood to level at which blood to (2) These findings were administrator, region and corporate nursin meeting on 8/17/22 at (1) Nettina, Sandra Mursing Practice. Phealth/Lippincott Wil (2) Woods, Anne Dal Handbook. Philadelp Drug Regimen Revie CFR(s): 483.45(c)(1) §483.45(c) Drug Reg §483.45(c)(1) The drust be reviewed at licensed pharmacist. §483.45(c)(2) This region of the resident's med facility's medical dire and these reports mu (i) Irregularities to the afacility's medical dire and these reports mu (ii) Irregularities including that meets the of (d) of this section for (iii) Any irregularities during this review museparate, written rep	Give the lowest effective rease Hb [hemoglobin] to a transfusion isn't necessary" reviewed with the all director of clinical services g consultant during a at 4:15 p.m. M. Lippincott Manual of hiladelphia: Wolters Kluwer liams & Wilkins, 2019. Drow. Nursing 2022 Drug hia: Wolters Kluwer, 2022. Drow. Report Irregular, Act On (2)(4)(5) Jimen Review. Ug regimen of each resident least once a month by a Eview must include a review ical chart. Drarmacist must report any tending physician and the ctor and director of nursing, ust be acted upon. Ide, but are not limited to, any criteria set forth in paragraph an unnecessary drug. Inoted by the pharmacist ust be documented on a		755			9/20/22

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495121	B. WING		C 08/18/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/10/2022
	10115211 011 001 1 2.2.1			3710 LEE HIGHWAY	
CHERRYD	ALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		ARLINGTON, VA 22207	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 756	minimum, the resider and the irregularity th (iii) The attending phy resident's medical rediregularity has been action has been taken be no change in the rephysician should door the resident's medical \$483.45(c)(5) The fact maintain policies and drug regimen review limited to, time frame the process and steps when he or she ident requires urgent action This REQUIREMENT	of nursing and lists, at a nt's name, the relevant drug, e pharmacist identified. Visician must document in the cord that the identified reviewed and what, if any, in to address it. If there is to medication, the attending ument his or her rationale in	F 750	,	
	and clinical record reverecognize and report medication regimen residents in the surver pharmacist reviews fathat Resident #78 was injections of epoetin a ordered by the physical The findings include: Resident #78 was ad diagnoses that included disease, diabetes, os myeloma in remission disease, dysphagia, of COPD (chronic obstructions)	eview for one of thirty-seven ey sample. Two monthly ailed to recognize and report s not administered weekly alfa-epbx (Epogen) as cian for treatment of anemia. mitted to the facility with ed anemia in chronic kidney teomyelitis, multiple		1. Resident #78 is receiving medicat as ordered. The Epogen was discontinued on 4/18/22. 2. Current Residents have the poten to be affected. 3. Nurses will be educated by the SDC/designee on physician notification medications that are not available for administration. The Pharmacy Consul will review administration of Epogen during the monthly medication regimer and clinical record review. 4. The Unit Managers/designees will review availability of medications durin the weekday clinical meeting to ensure that medications are available to administer as ordered.	tial n of tant

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
	495121	B. WING			l '	C 18/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	_ _		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	. 00/	10/2022
			37	10 LEE HIGHWAY		
CHERRYDALE HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		AF	RLINGTON, VA 22207		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
minimum data set (Na Resident #78 as cog Resident #78's clinic physician's order da alfa-epbx 4000 units administered intram for treatment of ane Resident #78's med (MAR) documented epoetin alfa-epbx defollowing the order. of epoetin alfa-epbx administered on 1/2 2/17/22, 2/24/22, 3/3 Nursing notes documented to dose of the epoetin alfa-epbx Solution 4 2/3/22 - "med [me Epoetin Alfa-epbx Solution 4 2/24/22 - "non availa 3/10/22 - "awaiting of 3/14/22 - "no availa 3/15/22 - "Hg [hen Alfa-epbx Solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the allowed and the solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the allowed and the solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the solution 4 pharmacy waiting for An additional dose of the solution 4 pharmacy waiting 6 pharmacy waitin	urinary retention. The MDS) date 6/27/22 assessed gnitively intact. cal record documented a sted 1/18/22 for epoetin s/milliliter with instructions to suscularly once every 7 days mia. ication administration record no administration of the suring the next eight weeks. The MAR documented doses were scheduled but not 7/22, 2/3/22, 2/10/22, 3/22, 3/10/22 and 3/14/22. mented the epoetin alfa-epbx and because the medication of the pharmacy. Nursing the following regarding missed in alfa-epbx. dication] is not available olution 4000 unit/ml" abile labs to be faxed to or pharmacy to deliver Epoetin dolou unit/ml" abile delivery ble labs faxed" (sic) moglobin] 6.8. Epoetin dolou unit/ml and order fax to or med"	F	756	5. The results of the review will be discussed at the monthly QAPI meeting. Once the QAPI committee determines a problem no longer exists, the reviews we be completed on a random basis. The Administrator/Director of Nursing are responsible for implementation of the profice of correction. 6. Date of compliance: 9/20/22	the vill	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495121	B. WING _			C 8/18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	•	0/10/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	3/16/22 at 10:22 a pharmacy delivery 3/16/22 at 10:55 pmed Epoetin Alfa-A nursing note da [nurse practitione pending deliver frordered a repeat resident's hemogl with results report another critically I note dated 3/19/2 critical labs and o out to [hospital] The emergency d documented, "p after being found hemoglobin of 6.7 symptomsupon decreased hemoglemergency room report documente 6.8. The resident packed red blood the facility on 3/20 Monthly medicatio by the consultant 3/20/22 documen Resident #28's medications.	ardered. A nursing note dated a.m. documented, "Pending y" and another note dated b.m. documented, "Waiting for epbx Solution 4000 unit/ml" ted 3/17/22 documented, "NP r]was notified of Epogen still om pharmacy" (sic) The NP lab test for 3/18/22. The obin was checked on 3/18/22 led on 3/19/22 indicating ow value at 6.7 g/dL. A nursing 2 documented, "NP Notified of order received to send pt [patient] for blood transfusion" repartment report dated 3/19/22 resents fromnursing facility, to have severe anemia, ". She reports no significant being informed of her globin, she was sent to the ER of transfusion" The ER d the resident's hemoglobin at was administered one unit of cells and transferred back to b/22. The regimen reviews conducted pharmacist on 2/22/22 and ted no irregularities with edicines and made no mention issed epoetin alfa-epbx	F	756			
	pharmacist (other	56 a.m., the consultant staff #14) was interviewed 78's missed doses of Epogen					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		495121	B. WING _			C 8/18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207		0/10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	Continued From pag		F 7	56		
	consultant pharmacis "spot" checks of med she completed month consultant pharmacis that Resident #78 miduring February and consultant pharmacis facility notified her thadministered and/or The facility's policy tir Review (8-2020) door pharmacist performs each resident's medi record at least month review (MRR) include response to medicate the resident maintain level of functioning a consequences relate therapyMRR also is with recommendation improvementResid and/or clinically significated with medithe resident's active Director of Nursing, In prescriber as approper The Lippincott Manuel edition on pages 757 as, "the lack of suff to deliver oxygen to the anemia include nutrit supplements, RBC [rand, for some patient exogenous erythropolicy."	tled Medication Regimen umented, "The consultant a comprehensive review of cation regimen and clinical ally. The medication regimen es evaluating the resident's on therapy to determine that as the highest practicable and minimizing adverse d to medication anvolves reporting of findings as for ent-specific irregularities ficant risks resulting from or action are documented in record and reported to the Medical Director, and/or riate" all of Nursing Practice 11th and 758 describes anemia ficient circulating hemoglobin issues Treatments for ional counseling, ed blood cell] transfusions, ts, administration of				

			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		495121	B. WING _		0:	C 8/ 18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DALE HEALTH AND REF	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	, ,	3110/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	predispose to ischen myocardial infarction. The Nursing 2022 Drace describes epoetin alfagent used for the trace describes epoetin alfagent used for the trace described with chrochemotherapy by still production in the bor reference documents alfa-epbx prescribed chronic renal disease highly individualized dose to gradually inclevel at which blood (2)	ration of e compromise of the acity of the blood may nic organ damage, such as or stroke" (1) rug Handbook on page 49 a-epbx as a hematopoietic eatment of anemia nic renal failure and cancer mulating red blood cell ne marrow. Page 528 of this is concerning epoetin for anemia caused by e, "Maintenance dosage is Give the lowest effective rease Hb [hemoglobin] to a transfusion isn't necessary"	F 7	56		
F 757 SS=E	and corporate nursin meeting on 8/17/22 at (1) Nettina, Sandra Mursing Practice. Pre Health/Lippincott Will (2) Woods, Anne Da Handbook. Philadelp Drug Regimen is Fre CFR(s): 483.45(d)(1) §483.45(d) Unneces Each resident's drug	al director of clinical services g consultant during a at 4:15 p.m. M. Lippincott Manual of hiladelphia: Wolters Kluwer liams & Wilkins, 2019. brow. Nursing 2022 Drug hia: Wolters Kluwer, 2022. e from Unnecessary Drugs 1-(6)	F 7	57		9/20/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495121	B. WING _				C 18/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION CENTER		3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 710 LEE HIGHWAY RLINGTON, VA 22207				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 757	Continued From pag	e 78	F 7	757					
	§483.45(d)(1) In exc duplicate drug therap	essive dose (including by); or							
	§483.45(d)(2) For ex	cessive duration; or							
	§483.45(d)(3) Withou	ut adequate monitoring; or							
	§483.45(d)(4) Withoutuse; or								
	§483.45(d)(5) In the presence of adverse consequences which indicate the dose should be reduced or discontinued; or								
	stated in paragraphs section. This REQUIREMEN	ombinations of the reasons (d)(1) through (5) of this I is not met as evidenced							
	review, the facility sta	riew and clinical record aff failed to ensure one of 37			F757				
	residents (Resident # unnecessary medica	•			 The Lovenox order for Resident # has been discontinued. Current Residents receiving Love 				
	Resident #316 had a physician's order to stop Lovenox injections when the resident's INR (international normalization rate) (measures the time for the blood to clot) reached above 2.0, the medication was not stopped at that time.				with ordered parameters have the potential to be affected. 3. The SDC/designee will educate Nurses on monitoring ordered parameter for Lovenox to ensure that the medical is given as ordered.				
	Findings include:				The Unit Managers/designees will review administration of Lovenox on a				
	limited to: high blood history of DVT (deep tumor and Factor V I	oses included, but were not d pressure, seizure disorder, vein thrombosis), brain Leiden (an inherited blood ch can be life threatening).			weekly basis to ensure that the medication is given as ordered. 5. The results of the review will be discussed at the monthly QAPI meetin Once the QAPI committee determines problem no longer exists, the reviews were medically as the committee of the problem.	the			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING				C 18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DALE HEALTH AND REH			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207		1 00/	10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 757	data set) was an adm 06/18/22. This MDS cognitive score of 15, intact for daily decisic resident was assessed assistance of at least ADL's (activities of da Medications Received documented that the anticoagulant 7 days. Resident #316's clinic and revealed a dischadof/12/22 (prior to adm 06/12/22). The dischadof/12/22). The dischadof/12/22). The dischadof/12/22 (prior to admoss subtherapeutic, the parin to coumadin. use Lovenox 1 mg/kg twice daily to coumadin. Start takingenoxad (milliliter) syringe com Inject 0.77 mls (116 mbridge with coumadin Once INR is therapeutic discontinued" The resident's admission (06/12/22) Lovenox SMG/0.8ML (Enoxapar subcutaneously every coumadin while is INI Therapeutic above 2. The resident also had that documented, "on lovenox and coumon of the start of the start and coumented, "on lovenox and coumon of the start and subcutaneously every council provided that documented, "on lovenox and coumon of the start and the start and coumented, "on lovenox and coumented, "on lovenox and coumented, "on lovenox and coumented that documented, "on lovenox and coumented that documented that documented that the start and the star	t recent full MDS (minimum hission assessment dated assessed the resident with a indicating the resident was on making skills. The ed as requiring extensive one staff person for all hilly living). Section N0410. In the last seven days, resident received an earlier section received an earlier section was bridging with an example of the facility on t	F	757	be completed on a random basis. The Administrator/Director of Nursing are responsible for implementation of the p of correction. 6. Date of compliance: 9/20/22		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		495121	B. WING _				C 18/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY			1 00/	10/2022
CHERRYD	ALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		ARLINGTON, VA 22207			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 757	administration record lovenox injections sta	dent's MARs (medication s) the resident received the rting on 06/14/22 and	F7	757			
	administration record only checked on the following results:	lent's TARs (treatment s) the resident's PT/INR was ollowing days with the					
	06/14/22 - 2.1 06/16/22 - 2.4 06/20/22 - 2.0						
	should have been dis INR was greater than as the INR at that tim continued to receive I through June 27th, al PT/INR was not being by the physician. The	g checked daily as ordered ere was no evidence of any IR results) until 06/29/22, at					
	made aware of the ab	d corporate consultants were bove concerns regarding not orders on 08/17/22 at M, in a meeting with the					
	consultant #1 stated to what had happened rollovenox and/or PT/IN the resident continued the physician's orders	ximately 9:00 AM, corporate that she could not follow egarding this resident's R labs and was unsure why d to get the medication when s had documented to stop resident's INR was greater					

` ,		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495121	B. WING _			C 08/18/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	E	00/10/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 757	No further information presented prior to the 08/18/22 at noon.	n and/or documentation was e exit conference on	F 7					
	CFR(s): 483.45(c)(3) §483.45(e) Psychotre §483.45(c)(3) A psychaffects brain activitie processes and beharbut are not limited to categories: (i) Anti-psychotic; (ii) Anti-depressant; (iii) Anti-anxiety; and (iv) Hypnotic Based on a compreh resident, the facility r §483.45(e)(1) Reside psychotropic drugs a unless the medicatio specific condition as in the clinical record; §483.45(e)(2) Reside drugs receive gradua behavioral interventic contraindicated, in aid drugs; §483.45(e)(3) Reside psychotropic drugs p unless that medication	opic Drugs. chotropic drug is any drug that is associated with mental vior. These drugs include, drugs in the following densive assessment of a must ensure that ents who have not used are not given these drugs in is necessary to treat a diagnosed and documented ents who use psychotropic al dose reductions, and ons, unless clinically in effort to discontinue these ents do not receive for is necessary to treat a condition that is documented	F 7	758		9/20/22		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING _			1	C 18/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	10/2022
				3710	0 LEE HIGHWAY		
CHERRYD	ALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			LINGTON, VA 22207		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	Continued From page	e 82	F 7	758			
	§483.45(e)(4) PRN of are limited to 14 days §483.45(e)(5), if the apprescribing practition appropriate for the Ploeyond 14 days, he orationale in the reside indicate the duration. §483.45(e)(5) PRN of drugs are limited to 1 renewed unless the apprescribing practition the appropriateness of This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff interview, the facility stagradual dose reduction residents in the surveires.	rders for psychotropic drugs a. Except as provided in attending physician or er believes that it is RN order to be extended or she should document their ent's medical record and for the PRN order. rders for anti-psychotic 4 days and cannot be attending physician or er evaluates the resident for			F758 1. Resident #159 is receiving the Seroquel at the ordered dosage. 2. Current Residents have the potent	: -1	
	the antipsychotic med	dication Seroquel for 15 cian ordered for a dose			to be affected. 3. Nurses will be educated by the SDC/designee on review of pharmacy recommendations to ensure that physician orders are noted and the	uai	
	diagnoses that include injury, transient ische infarction, major deprihip fracture, hyperter dementia and acute in minimum data set (M Resident #179 as cog Resident #179's clinic	essive disorder, history of sion, psychosis, vascular espiratory failure. The DS) dated 8/3/22 assessed gnitively intact. cal record documented a ed 8/24/22 for Seroquel 75			medication is administered correctly. 4. The Unit Managers/designees will review pharmacy recommendations on monthly basis to ensure that the recommendations were noted as indicated and medications were administered correctly. 5. The results of the review will be discussed at the monthly QAPI meeting. Once the QAPI committee determines problem no longer exists, the reviews we completed on a random basis. The Administrator/Director of Nursing are	g. the vill	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		495121	B. WING				C 18/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	10/2022
				3710 LEE HIGHWAY			
CHERRYD	OALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		Α	RLINGTON, VA 22207		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	Continued From page psychosis. The clinical record do pharmacist recomme stating, "This residen [Seroquel] 75 mg HS without a GDR [graduwe attempt a dose re HS at this time to ver lowest possible dose." The physician responrecommendation for ton 3/9/22 documentindose to 50 mg at bed records (MARs) for M (2022) documented threceive the 75 mg do 3/9/22 until 6/23/22. mg dose to the 50 mg the MAR until 6/23/22. On 8/17/22 at 11:06 anurse unit manager (labout not implementi Resident #179's Serophysician usually entidose changes and if supposed to enter an #1 stated he did not korder was not entered	coumented a consultant indation dated 2/22/22 it has been taking Quetiapine [at bedtime] since 8/24/22 and dose reduction]. Could duction to Quetiapine 50 mg iffy this resident is on the ? Indeed to the pharmacy the Seroquel dose reduction ing an order to reduce the time from 75 mg. Idication administration larch, April, May and June the resident continued to se at each bedtime from The order to change from 75 mg. Indeed to the pharmacy the Seroquel dose reduction ing an order to reduce the time from 75 mg. Idication administration larch, April, May and June the resident continued to se at each bedtime from The order to change from 75 mg. Indeed to the pharmacy the seroque to reduce the interviewed ing the dose reduction for equel. LPN #1 stated the ered their own orders for mot, the nurses were discrete the order. LPN know why the dose reduction		758			
	available for interview This finding was revie						

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		495121	B. WING _		1	C 1 8/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	4:15 p.m. The Nursing 2022 Dri 1250 through 1251 de (quetiapine fumurate) medication used for the schizophrenia, bipola adjunctive therapy for depressive disorder. documents Seroquel stating, "Drug isn't incepatients with demention of increased risk of de [cardiovascular] diseased (1) Woods, Anne Dath Handbook, Philadelph Nutritive Value/Appeat CFR(s): 483.60(d)(1) support of the serior of	ug Handbook on pages escribes Seroquel as an antipsychotic he treatment of r depression and as manic episodes and major Page 1253 of this reference has a black box warning dicated for use in elderly a-related psychosis because eath from CV ase or infection" (1) orow. Nursing 2022 Drug hia: Wolters Kluwer, 2022. ar, Palatable/Prefer Temp (2) drink es and the facility provides-repared by methods that ue, flavor, and appearance; nd drink that is palatable,		F804 1. Residents residing on the fourth are receiving palatable food at an appropriate temperature, according to their preferences, and in a timely mar)	9/20/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		495121	B. WING			00/4	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	455121		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (<u> </u>	08/1	8/2022
NAME OF T	NOVIDEN ON 3011 EIEN			3710 LEE HIGHWAY	JODE		
CHERRYD	ALE HEALTH AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER					
	I			ARLINGTON, VA 22207			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA	I .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	Continued From pa	age 85	F 8	304			
F 804	table. Residents sappetizing. Findings were: On 08/16/2022 at a Residents # 103, 1 cognitively intact, a surveyor. All three regarding food at tincluded the food was on the schedu good. On 8/16/22 at 11:1 assessed by the fainterviewed about Resident #40 state food service. Resifood was good but kitchen and now the #40 stated they ran when fruits like me served, they were #40 stated the food lacking as she had finger, one fish stic Resident #40 state problem on fourth only on one side. posted were difficut floor residents were selections and resigot what was served got was served to the same and the same an	temperatures from the steam tated food was not hot or approximately 10:45 a.m., 05, and 112, assessed as asked to speak with the residents voiced concerns he facility. Complaints was cold, served late, not what led menu, and did not taste 8 a.m., Resident #40, cility as cognitively intact, was quality care/life in the facility. d her main problem was with dent #40 stated before COVID a new company ran the e food was worse. Resident rely got fresh fruits/salads and lons and/or cantaloupes were hard and not ripe. Resident d quantities at times were been served one chicken k or a fish stick cut in half, d there was an ongoing floor with toast that was brown Resident #40 stated the menus lt to read and that 2nd and 5th e given options for food dents on 3rd and 4th floor just ed. Resident #40 stated the meals were never posted.	F8	2. Current Residents have to be affected. 3. Dietary staff will be eddicted. 3. Dietary staff will be eddicted by appropriate temperatures, portion size, according to the menu, and provision of alteritems and snacks. Nursing educated on provision of a items, provision of snacks, any Resident concerns with Dietary Department at time 4. The Dietary Manager/complete a random weekly provision of palatable food temperature, resident prefettimely provision of meals. Managers/designee will concard weekly interview who ensure that the Resident food that is served timely, appropriate temperatures, to Resident preference. 5. The results of the revindiscussed at the monthly Conce the QAPI committee problem no longer exists, the completed on a random Administrator/Director of Noresponsible for implementator of correction. 6. Date of compliance: Service of the property of the compliance: Service of the compliance of the compliance: Service of the compliance of the complianc	ducated by the grood timely appropriate the posted ernate food g staff will be alternate food, and reporting the food to the erof concern. It designee will by review of a transpropriate and appropriate and according to the erof	e g, at g	
	Resident #108 was	s interviewed on 08/16/2022 at 05 p.m. Resident #108 was					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495121	B. WING _			C 08/18/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	•	33/13/2322		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 804	stated that she ate k day, "It's a lot to get here and then eat m dining room." She s always late, sometir stated, "It's late and meals in the dining n "They are lukewarm is a microwave that She was asked abo "There are no altern are peanut butter arwe never have sa The four residents (a) were asked if they h preferences, likes at they had not. Resid get menus once a w for the week. We do The lunch meal on t 08/16/2022. The ste corn, crab cakes, be carrots, mashed pot corn bread. Observe stainless steel conta a heat source. Also the steam table was tossed salad. The 4th floor lunch s 8/16/22 at 12:34 p.m on the 4th floor bulle the dining room. Th thin font with light co	wely intact. Resident #108 breakfast in her room every me up so I eat breakfast in y other two meals in the tated that breakfast was nes as late as 9:30 a.m. She it is cold." When asked about room, the resident stated, at best on most daysthere we can use to warm it up." Let alternates. She stated, attesthe only sandwiches ad jelly or turkey and cheese lads, just lots of carbs." H103, #105, 108, and #112) ad been asked about and dislikes. All four stated ent #108 stated, "We used to reek to choose what we want on't get those anymore." The 4th floor was observed on am table contained, creamed ref steak with peppers, atoes, hush puppies, and ad beside the steam table was aliner of soup that was not on observed on the table behind a stainless steel bowl of The menus were posted ethin board near entrance to the menus were printed with a folored ink and did not include moices. Posted meal time for	F	304				

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	ELE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		495121	B. WING			C 08/18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	I	00/10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	Continued From pa	nge 87	F 80)4		
		peratures measured in the prior to placement in the hot ented as follows:				
	regular meat = 165 pureed meat = 170 vegetable = 165 pureed vegetable =					
	On 8/16/22 at 12:41 p.m., dietary employee (other staff #7) checked the 4th floor food temperatures at the steam table prior to meal service with results as follows in degrees Fahrenheit (F).					
	carrots = 124 mashed potatoes = pureed crab cakes pureed broccoli = 1	ions/peppers = 154 : 124 = 125				
	serve the food to the in the dining room a residents on the un food was returned prior to serving. The food temperatures hot food items were at 135 degrees or gable. Only two of above 135 degrees plates, except thos	ree proceeded to plate and the twenty-five residents seated and then the remaining the ating in their rooms. No to the kitchen or was reheated the temperature log where the temperature log where the temperature were recorded documented the supposed to be maintained to greater while on the steam the nine hot food items were so on the steam table. All the on a pureed diet, were table cake, a square of				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		495121	B. WING _				C 18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		3710	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE O LEE HIGHWAY LINGTON, VA 22207	1 001	10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	cream corn. A fresh beside the steam tab residents. The alternonions/peppers and the served during the observed during the observed during the observed during the observed her. Her plate contains bread, hush puppies, Resident #108 had not items. When asked a stated, "Look at all of eating this." When a alternate of the beef Resident #108 stated told me that. I didn't he while walking around trays, no beef steak, observed on any of the observed on any of the observed above interviewed above int	puppies and a scoop of salad positioned on the table le was not served to any late of beef steak with the carrot coins were not servation. In the dining room for lunch with her plate was in front of ned creamed corn, corn and a breaded crab cake. Ot eaten any of the food about lunch Resident #108 four plates. None of us are sked if she preferred the pepper steak or a salad, if, "We have salad? No one know about the beef either." If the dining room observing salad or carrots were ne plates. Im, Resident #40 and leating at the same table and but their lunch. Both lerved one crab cake, a letwo hush puppies and a lesident #106 stated, "I'm le my crab cake away." If the food was not hot even loff the steam table she did not know why they bread with hush puppies and desidents stated they were not allad and were not aware of	F	304			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING _			C 08/18/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	PCODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIAT		
F 804	served. CNA (certificasked why the salad #1 stated, "We don't salad dressing." She container and stated, dressing we have." Sindividual packs of Ita. The resident council previous three monthreviewed prior to the 08/17/2022 at 2:00 presidents requested options in May, June notes documented refrom menu items and Residents in July alsoportions and snacks. On 08/17/2022 at 2:00 conducted with sever participated in resided dietary and food concold. We don't have small. The meals are #134 assessed as cobeen here 10 years a problem. The reside worse last year where some new company promised for over a yimprove but they see stated there were no	stic wrap and had not been and nursing assistant) #1 was had not been served. CNA have any bowls for it or looked in the condiment. "This is all the salad She was holding three alian salad dressing. meeting minutes for the asswere requested and group meeting held on .m. Per the minutes the more fruit and sandwich, and July (2022). June 2022 esidents wanted to choose I be aware of the alternates. To requested better food on the floor at all times. 10 p.m. a group meeting was neen residents that routinely not council. Comments about cerns included, "the food is choices. The portions are an enever on time" Resident and food has always been a not stated food service got a dietary was taken over by and that residents had been wear that things would m worse. Resident #134 food selections, menus were	F	804			
	posted. Resident #1 served, often the foo good. The resident s	ne alternates were not 34 stated when you get d doesn't look, smell or taste stated she had seen staff bockets and personal work					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING			C	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	700121	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		8/18/2022	
	DALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 804	Continued From page	e 90	F8	804			
	bags to take home. T we rarely are offered	he portions are small and second servings."					
	manager (other staff of culinary services (interviewed by the surfood service and resi The regional culinary kitchen review yester for transporting the form to set appropriately. The regional culinary boxes were set for "pand/or yeast activation for hot foods. The diexplanation of why the beef steak alternate of floor and stated the sheld on the steam tall dietary manager state table below 145 degrees. The region foods from the steam at least 135 degrees director stated menus and he was not awarnot include the altern director stated "folde provided to each unit could choose their nemanager stated they 5th floor residents to that practice was not 4th floor. There was why 2nd and 5th floor menu selections and	e.m., the administrator, dietary #6) and the regional director other staff 8) were arvey team about the 4th floor dent comments about food. In director stated after a reday (8/16/22), the hot boxes are done to the units were found for maximum heat retention. In director stated the hot proofing to retain moisture on and should have been set etary manager had no the fresh salad, carrots or exere not served on the 4th are supposed to be an for reheating to 165 and culinary director stated the foods on the steam the exercised proposed to be an for reheating to 165 and culinary director stated the foods are supposed to be an for regional culinary is were posted on each unit the that the posted menus did atternative at a day ahead so residents exit meals. The dietary currently allowed 2nd and choose meal/food items but implemented on the 3rd and no explanation given as to residents were allowed 3rd and 4th residents were linary director stated meal					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		495121	B. WING_			C 8/18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	1 0	0/10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 812 SS=E	service "got off track was a learning curve The dietary manager preferences for new were not reassessed stated the one-sided resident interview was toaster. These findings were administrator, dietary director of culinary sep.m. and with the adrof clinical services ar consultant on 8/17/2/Food Procurement, SCFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(1)(\$483.60(i) Food safe The facility must -\$483.60(i)(1) - Procure approved or considerate or local authorit (i) This may include from local producers and local laws or reg (ii) This provision does facilities from using progradens, subject to considerate or local state or local control of the provision does facilities from using progradens, subject to considerate or local state or local control of the provision does facilities from using provision does for the provision	due to COVID" and there trying to get back to normal. stated he assessed food admissions but preferences. The dietary manager toast mentioned during a so due to a dysfunctional director and corporate nursing 2 at 4:15 p.m. tore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2) ty requirements. re food from sources red satisfactory by federal, ies. cood items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. es not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility ompliance with applicable	F 84	04		9/20/22
	serve food in accorda	ance with professional				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING			C	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1.00.2.	 	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI	•	8/18/2022	
TO UNIC OF T	TO VIDER OR GOT FEILING			3710 LEE HIGHWAY	-		
CHERRYD	ALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		ARLINGTON, VA 22207			
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	HARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID FICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DRY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
TAG	REGULATORT OR	ESC IDENTIFTING INFORMATION)	IAG	DEFICIENCY)	AFFROFRIATE		
F 812	Continued From page	e 92	F 81	2			
		on, staff interview and facility		F812			
		e facility staff failed to store,					
		od in a sanitary manner.		1. Food is being stored, pre	pared, and		
	•	the kitchen without washing		served in a sanitary manner.	h =		
		foods were stored beyond without labels indicating		Current Residents have to be affected.	ne potentiai		
	_	temperatures were not		3. Dietary staff will be educa	atad by the		
		n tables prior to plating food.		regional director of culinary	ited by the		
		d and served from the unit		services/designee on hand wa	ashina		
		he safe/recommended		labeling and storage of opene	-		
holding temperature of 135 degrees (F).			disposal of items beyond the				
	g toporataro	o. 100 dog.000 (1).		temperature checks of food, a	-		
	The findings include:			cleanliness of the kitchen.			
	3			4. The Administrator/design	ee will		
	1. On 8/16/22 at 8:38	a.m., a dietary employee		complete a weekly review of the			
		ed the kitchen. The dietary		ensure that staff are washing			
	,	sh her hands upon entering		items are labeled when opene	ed and		
		eeded to obtain a section of		discarded when beyond the us	se-by date,		
	plastic wrap from a b	ulk dispenser and then left		that temperature checks are c	ompleted		
	the kitchen area. On	8/16/22 at 8:40 a.m., the		and food served at appropriate	e		
	dietary manager ente	ered the kitchen and failed to		temperatures, and the kitchen	is clean.		
	perform hand hygien	e.		5. The results of the review	will be		
				discussed at the monthly QAF	'I meeting.		
	On 8/16/22 at 8:44 a.	.m., accompanied by the		Once the QAPI committee det	termines the		
	dietary manager, foo	d storage areas were		problem no longer exists, the			
	inspected. Stored in	the walk-in refrigerator was		be completed on a random ba	isis. The		
	an unsealed plastic b	ag of ground sausage with		Administrator/Director of Nurs	ing are		
	no date opened or us	se by date indicated. There		responsible for implementation	n of the plan		
	was sliced roast beef	in plastic wrap with no label		of correction.			
		There was ground beef in a		6. Date of compliance: 9/20)/22		
		plastic wrap with no date					
		late. There were one gallon					
		ents with no manufacturing					
	_	abels. The containers had					
		ates as follows: mustard -					
		aise - no date opened and					
		n dressing - use by date of					
	8/4 and pickle relish -	use by date of 7/18. Stored					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495121	B. WING _		_	C 08/18/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	ATE, ZIP CODE	VOI 10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD B CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)	DATE
F 812	in the reach-in refrig bag with ham sandw indicating when open of the dry storage room substance spilled in holding the bananas and the floor was still entered the room. The outside dumpste kitchen were dirty with the outside dumpste kitchen were dirty with the control of the kitch food prepitems. The demployees were supentrance to the kitch food prepitems. The stored food items we with the date opened out of date foods she dietary manager statible cleaned and mop. The facility's policy to (October 2019) docupolicy to insure all Till Safety (TCS), frozer will be appropriately guidelines of the FD. Services Director /C items are stored prolabeled and dated all	erator was a plastic storage rich meat with no date label and or a use by date. In had a light yellow the floor in front of the rack. The spill had been tracked cky to your shoes as you he floors in the foyer from a rarea prior to entrance to the th black stains and spills. I.m., the dietary manager was andwashing, refrigerated food less of the storage/kitchen letary manager stated apposed to wash hands upon en and prior to handling any el dietary manager stated are supposed to be labeled and a use by date and that build be discarded. The led floors were supposed to	F	312		
	policy titled Food: P documented, "The insures that all staff	reparation (October 2019) Dining Services Director practice proper hand washing Temperature Control for				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		495121	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207		08/18/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Safety (TCS) foods to than 24 hours at a teless, will be labeled a date' (Day 1) and a 'to The facility's policy to 2019) documented, "food preparation areadining areas will be no sanitary conditionT will insure that the properties of the sanitary conditionT will insure that the properties of the sanitary conditionT will insure that the properties of the sanitary conditionT will insure that the properties of the sanitary conditionT will insure that the properties of the sanitary conditionT will insure that the properties of the sanitary conditionT will insure that the properties of the sanitary conditions" 2. On 8/16/22 at 12:40 p.m. hot box and placed of was less than an inclined wells and the water of the sanitary conditions of the sanitary conditions of the sanitary conditions are sanitary conditions On 8/16/22 at 12:40 p.m. hot box and placed of the water of the sanitary conditions of the sanitary conditions On 8/16/22 at 12:41 particles observed. The sanitary conditions of the sanitary conditions of the sanitary conditions On 8/16/22 at 12:40 p.m. hot box and placed of the water of the sanitary conditions On 8/16/22 at 12:41 particles observed. The sanitary conditions of the sanitary conditions of the sanitary conditions On 8/16/22 at 12:41 particles observed. The sanitary conditions of the sanitary conditions A stainless container of the sanitary conditions of the sanitary conditions A stainless container of the sanitary conditions A stainless container of the sanitary conditions The sanitary conditions	that are to be held for more imperature of 41 [degrees] or and dated with a 'prepared use by date' (Day 7)" Itled Environment (October It is the center policy that all as, food serve areas, and maintained in a clean and he Dining Service Director hysical plant is maintained in manner, including floors, 34 p.m., lunch service from able was observed. On food was removed from a finite steam table. There is no fwater in the steam table was gray with floating food. The steam table knobs were as no visible steam coming wells. p.m., dietary employee (other atth floor food temperatures in degrees Fahrenheit (F).	F8	12		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		495121	B. WING _				C 18/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	TOILULL
OUEDDVE	ALE HEALTH AND DEH	A DIL ITATIONI OFNITED		37	10 LEE HIGHWAY		
CHERRYL	ALE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		A	RLINGTON, VA 22207		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	95	F 8	312			
	and was without a he temperature was 125	•					
	The dietary employee						
		ab cakes and the carrots on tary employee proceeded to					
	plate and serve the fo						
		e dining room and then the					
		on the unit eating in their returned to the kitchen or					
	was reheated prior to						
		mperatures were recorded					
		items were supposed to be					
		grees or greater while on the					
	-	o of the nine hot food items ees on the steam table.					
	On 8/16/22 at 1:20 p.	m., the dietary employee					
		nterviewed about food					
	·	asked what about the					
	steam table, the dieta	rature to hold food on the					
		be anything" and stated					
		upposed to be written on the					
	log. Asked again abo	out what hold temperature					
		od on the steam table, the					
		mbled and then had no					
		ed what was required if food as not hot enough, the					
	dietary employee had	O .					
	On 8/16/22 at 1:19 p.	m., the food temperatures					
	on the 5th floor steam					I	
		Foods stored on the steam				I	
		akes, carrots, beef steaks					
		mashed potatoes, cream oureed crab cakes, pureed					
		s container of mushroom					
		on the table beside the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X'		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING			1	C / 18/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CHERRYDALE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER				3710	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LEE HIGHWAY LINGTON, VA 22207	1 00/	10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	steam unit without a table knobs were set observed coming fro Approximately twent already plated on the temperature log had of them blank. There temperatures on 8/16 the 5th floor. On 8/16/22 at 1:23 p (other staff #2) serving steam table was interested temperatures were sor during food service stated, "I don't know soup positioned with employee stated, "The because it won't fit of the food." Food temperatures and the food.	heat source. The steam t on 3 with no steam m the water in the wells. y-five lunch trays were e food carts. The approximately 20 pages, all e were no recorded food 6/22 prior to food service on a.m., the dietary employee ng food from the 5th floor erviewed. When asked if food supposed to be taken prior to e, the dietary employee " When asked about the out a heat source, the dietary ney told me to just put it there in the steam table." a.m., the dietary manager e to the 5th floor dining manager stated, "Everyone emperatures before plating peratures were requested at y manager checked food ey were as follows in degrees 152 a.ms/peppers = 153 a.78 a.36 a.36 a.36	F	312			
	The dietary manager	r stated the crab cakes and					

	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	495121	B. WING				C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR OURRUIER	493121	D. WING_	OTD	FET ADDRESS SITV STATE 7/D SODE	08/	18/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	MANUE OF TROVIDER OR SOFT EIER			EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
CHERRYDALE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER				LINGTON, VA 22207			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE		
F 812 Continued From page 97		, F	312				
pureed meat and mushror recommended holding ter degrees. The dietary man food not at least 135 degr the kitchen to be reheated stated food was cooked, pand then stored/transport box prior to placement on Concerning the steam tab dietary manager stated th on 5 or 6 and "could be he manager stated hot food i be checked and temperat book prior to service from On 8/16/22 at 1:16 p.m., t service was completed an log requested. The dietar #1) stated she took the he and recorded them in the log book revealed only on temperatures documented employee stated she checked crab was 165, corn was 1 163, beef steak was 159, mashed potatoes were 16 employee stated they wer food temperatures prior to The dietary employee stated they wer food temperatures prior to The dietary employee stated they wer food temperatures prior to The dietary employee stated they wer food temperatures prior to the steam table items, the stated she did not know wand stated, "It's in the boot the missing temperatures dietary employee stated,"	Inperature of 135 Inager stated that hot lees should be sent to d. The dietary manager lolaced in serving pans led to the units in a hot the unit steam tables. It is esting of 3, the le table was usually set lotter." The dietary tems were supposed to lures recorded in the log the steam table. The 2nd floor food lid the food temperature ly employee (other staff lot food temperatures log book. Review of the le page of food lid on 8/6/22. The dietary loked the temperatures t write them down. The he remembered the log, hush puppies were carrots were 158 and log. The dietary le supposed to check le each meal service. led she did not record log the steam table and log the lolding temperature for log dietary employee log that was being asked lok." When asked about from previous days, the	F 8	312				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING				C 18/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CHERRYDALE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207			10/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	×	•	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		
F 812	Continued From page	98	F	312				
		t documented hot food to be held at 135 degrees m table.						
	was observed. Food lunch service were retemperatures recorde (other staff #3) was in temperatures. The difference serving but shiftemperatures were not temperatures were refoods held on the stetemperatures were meaning to the staff was a service of the service were meaning to the staff was a service were refood to the staff was a service were meaning to the service were meaning to the service were meaning to the service were refood to the service were meaning to the service were refood to the service were meaning to the service were refood to the service were reformation with the service were reformation were reformation were reformation with the service were reformation were reforma	etary employee stated the ere supposed to be taken e did not have time and the ot checked. The food quested at this time for the eam table. Food easured on the following (in perature of the other foods						
	crab cakes = 90 pureed vegetable = 1	22						
	When asked about the 135 degrees, the diet heat should be turned continued to serve for	e stated the food was at 135 degrees or higher. e protocol for food less than ary employee stated the d up. The dietary employee od including the crab cakes emperature at 90 degrees.						
	kitchen on 8/16/22 pr boxes were documen	ratures measured in the ior to placement in the hot ted as follows: regular meat 170, vegetable = 165 and 65.						
	On 8/17/22 at 1:26 p. interviewed the admir (other staff #6) and the	nistrator, dietary manager						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			71. 50.25			، ا	c	
		495121	B. WING				18/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	10/2022	
				١,	3710 LEE HIGHWAY			
CHERRYDALE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER			,	ARLINGTON, VA 22207				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From page	e 99	F	812				
		ner staff #8) about the above		012				
	,	vice observations and						
		ary manager stated it was						
		check temperatures and						
	•	g book before service from						
		ach meal. The dietary						
	manager stated the n	ninimum temperature for						
	holding food on the s							
	(F) and if not up to th							
	supposed to return to							
	165 degrees (F). The							
	steam table knobs sh							
	regional culinary dire							
	_ ·	ng food on the steam table . The regional culinary						
		ater in the steam table wells						
		changed at least once per						
		nager stated the soup was						
		ed and served from the						
		r hot foods. The regional						
	culinary director state	ed after a kitchen review						
	yesterday (8/16/22),	the hot boxes for						
	transporting the food	were found not set						
	appropriately for max	rimum heat retention.						
	The facility's policy tit	tled Food: Preparation						
	(October 2019) docu	mented, "It is the center						
		re prepared in accordance						
	_	the FDA Food CodeThe						
		ctor of Cook(s) is responsible						
		echniques, which minimize						
		hat food items are exposed				ĺ		
		ter than 41 [degrees F]						
		[degrees FThe Cook(s)						
		are held at appropriate						
		r than 135 [degrees F]for						
		ature for Time/Temperature CS) foods recorded at time						
		ored periodically during meal				ĺ		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MU IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILD		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495121	B. WING _		,	C 08/18/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	'			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 908 SS=D	a meeting with the act of clinical services are consultant on 8/17/22 Essential Equipment CFR(s): 483.90(d)(2) §483.90(d)(2) Mainta and patient care equicondition. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility staff failed to a the dishwasher and a dispenser in the kitch operated with water I stainless steel panel dispenser at the hank kitchen entrance was The findings include: 1. On 8/16/22 at 8:37 kitchen was conducted dietary manager (oth hands at the sink near oom entrance, the nindispenser was obsersurveyor was directed sink near the food pritowel to dry hands.	reviewed with the 7/22 at 1:30 p.m. and during dministrator, regional director and corporate nursing 2 at 4:15 p.m. Safe Operating Condition In all mechanical, electrical, ipment in safe operating It is not met as evidenced on and staff interview, the ensure proper functioning of a functioning paper towel aren. The dishwasher was eaking from under the center into the floor. A paper towel dwashing sink near the stant functional. If a.m., an initial tour of the end accompanied by the er staff #6). Upon washing are the kitchen/dishwasher motorized paper towel wed not working. The dishwing are to obtain a paper	F 9		potential by the compt of to functional. Il be meeting. mines the views will s. The g are	9/20/22		
	dietary manager, the	.m., accompanied by the towel dispenser was		of correction.	. are pieri			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING _				C 18/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	10/2022	
CHEDDAL	CHERRYDALE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER			371	0 LEE HIGHWAY			
CHERKIE	ALE REALITI AND KEN	ABILITATION CENTER		AR	RLINGTON, VA 22207			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 908	Continued From pag	e 101	FS	908				
	observed not working illuminated on the frod dietary manager was about the dispenser. he did not know why working. On 8/16/22 at 10:28 dispenser was obserred light still illuminated. On 8/16/22 at 10:3 kitchen's dishwasher dishes/racks went the steadily leaking from center stainless stee floor in front and und from the leaking wate (other staff #7) operainterviewed at this time The dietary employer racks became stuck leak. On 8/16/22 at 10:35	g and a red light was ont of the dispenser. The sinterviewed at this time. The dietary manager stated the dispenser was not. a.m., the paper towel ved non-functional with the died.			6. Date of compliance: 9/20/22			
	manager (other staff opened the unit reve pipes across the floo distribution during the were missing on thre	#6). The dietary manager aling four, perforated water r of the dishwasher for water wash/rinse cycles. Caps e of the four pipes. The						
	because the pipes di The dietary manager	ed water was leaking d not have the caps in place. stated he thought the caps were no caps observed dishwasher.						
	These findings were administrator, dietary	reviewed with the manager and regional						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495121	B. WING _			08/-	18/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CHERRYDALE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 3710 LEE HIGHWAY ARLINGTON, VA 22207	ODE	, 30/		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE)	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 908	p.m. and during a mp.m. with the admin	ge 102 services on 8/17/22 at 1:30 neeting on 8/17/22 at 4:15 istrator, regional director of di corporate nursing consultant.	FS	008				